In accardance with

T AMO3
Insalvency {England &

Walgs) Rules 2016 &

Poragaph 4960 of Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

a8

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986

<

[m]

o

< *ABCIVVKA*

- K] 24/08/2010 #90

' COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

comrymmte (0[5 [5[1[5[3]2]o

 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Atiantic Carbon Group Pic

bold black capitals.

F

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Alastair

Surname Beveridge

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 6

Street l New Street Square

Post town l London

County/Region l

s [e[cl4[a] [3[s[F

Country | United Kingdom

n Administrator’s name @

Full forenamed(s) | Clare © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname [Kennedy another administrator.

Administrator's address e

Building namefnumber [5 8 Other administrator
Use this secticn to tell us about

Street l New Street Square another administrator.

Post town i London

County/Region |

e I 3 T N N

Country | United Kingdom

04117 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X what this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to teil us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

# Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
spexified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidatar

QOogogaognoa

@ You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
VAMS, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, (VA4

- AMO0Z, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
AMO6, AMD7, AMO8, AMOS,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM13, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, RECZ, REC3

- LIQOz2, LIQ03, UQOs, LIg13,
Lig14,

- WU07, WU15

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) [ Simon

Surname ] Appell

Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number l 6

Street l New Street Square

Post town { London

County/Regicn f

Postcode ,_;E—TC_ITJT[_\’?EF
Country 1United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

s

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

'

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signatura date

Signature

X Otuuw.dv&
F2F5 [ols [2fo[1]e




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You da not have to give any cantact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Michael Watkin

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

C .
, perriane. AlixPartners

-

I Address

The Zenith Building

| 26 Spring Gardens

|

l Post town.

Manchester

County/Region

o= wf2] [alafe[ |

] Y United Kingdom
i DX

[ Telephone

0161 838 4500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

00 You have attached the required documents.

I You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




AlixPartners

Administrators’
Statement of
Proposals

Atlantic Carbon Group Plc
In Administration

23 August 2019



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration {the Company)

Contents
1. Why this report has been prepared........cco i 1
2. Summary of information for creditors ... ..o e 2
3. Background and circumstances leading to the Administration............ccooiiiiiivii s 4
4. The objective of the Administration...........c.ciiiii 5
5. The Administration strategy and steps taken to date.........co ot cee i, 6
6. Financial position and Administrators’ receipts and payments............cccoeiiiiiiiiinnns 10
7. Estimated cutcome for creditors. . ..vviiciiiiicii e e e e 11
L TR 1 o F= Tl a =Y oY o 1= =3 =14 O P 12
Appendices
Appendix A. Statutory information
Appendix B. Directors' Statement of Affairs of the Company
Appendix C. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period

22 July 2019 to 16 August 2019
Appendix D, AdministratOI:s' fees and pre-administration costs
Appendix E. Administrators’ details of time spent to date
Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees
Appendix G. Exit routes and discharge from liability
AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2019. All rights reserved. alixpartners.com



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration {(the Company)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware, Alastair Paul Beveridge, Simon Jonathan Appell and
Clare Laura Kennedy (the Administrators) were appointed on 22 July 2019.

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, administrators are required to make
a statement setting out their proposals for achieving the statutory purpose of an
administration. This report and all appendices form the Administrators’ proposals
and covers the period 22 July 2019 to 16 August 2019 (the Period).

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about
the Company, the background to the Administration, the Administrators’ proposed
strategy, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome for
each class of creditor.

The administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the following statutory objectives:

Objective 1: rescuing the company as a going concern;

Objective 2: achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up
(without first being in administration); or

Objective 3: realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

In this case the Administrators are pursuing the third statutory objective. Further
details of how they intend to achieve that objective can be found in section 4 of
this report.

The Company’s creditors are responsible for approving the Administrators’
proposals and fees. In this case it is proposed that the basis of the Administrators’
fees, category 2 disbursements and pre-administration fees will be approved by
White Oak Global Advisors, LLC (the Secured Creditor). Further details of the
Administrators’ fees and disbursements can be found at Appendices D to F.

In this case, the Administrators intend to seek approval of their proposals via a
deemed approval process and further details on this matter can be found in
section 8 of this report.

More information relating to the Administration process, Administrators’ fees and
creditors’ rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal

(https: //www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). Log-in details to access this
information can be found within the covering letter you have received.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to its
contents, or the Administration generally, please contact Michael Watkin on
+44 (0) 161 838 4507, by email at creditorreports@alixpartners.com, or
write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Atlantic Carban Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Estimated debt £ Likely level of return £
Secured Creditor 37.3 million 8.9 million
Preferential creditors 6,841 Nil
Unsecured creditors 1.1 million Nil
Notes:

Throughout this report, the currencies referred to are USD $ (United States
Dollars) and GBP £ (British Pounds Sterling), and all conversions between these
currencies have been completed using the exchange rate at the date of the
Administrators’ appointment, being $1.24:£1.

The estimated debts have been taken from the directors’ Statement of Affairs
(SohA).

Funds available for distribution and dividend rates are detailed before taking into
account the estimated costs of making the distribution.

The likely levels of return are estimated and are therefore subject to change.

Secured Creditor

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to the

Secured Creditor on 27 May 2016 {the Debenture). At the date of appointment,
the Secured Creditor was owed approximately £37.3 million including accrued
interest and charges under its security.

Based on the estimated realisable value of the Company's assets per the ScA, the
Administrators anticipate that it will be possible to distribute approximately

£8.9 million to the Secured Creditor, which will result in a2 shortfall against the
Secured Creditor’s lending.

Preferential creditors

The SoA indicates there are preferential creditors with claims totalling £6,841,
made up of employees’ arrears of holiday pay and pension contributions.
Based on current information, after accounting for the anticipated costs of the
Administration, the Administrators do not anticipate there will be sufficient
floating charge realisations tc enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential
creditors.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration (the Company)

Unsecured creditors

The SoA indicates there are unsecured creditors with claims totalling
approximately £1.1 million. Based on current information, after accounting for the
anticipated costs of the Administration, the Administrators do not anticipate there
will be sufficient floating charge realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the
unsecured creditors.

Further information is provided in section 7 of this report.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Background and circumstances leading to the
Administration

The Company is a UK registered holding company which was incorporated in
December 2004. It is part of a wider group engaged in the mining and production
of high grade anthracite (the Group). The Company’s subsidiary entities are
registered in the United States of America (US) and oversee the operation of
mines and processing plants in Pennsylvania. The Company’s principal assets are
its 100% shareholdings (the Shares) in Atlantic Carbon Group Inc. (ACGI),
Newcastle Anthracite Company and The Central Pennsylvania Anthracite
Company, LLC (together the Subsidiaries).

The Group has faced challenging trading conditions since 2018, primarily as a
result of a change in its mining ¢ycle from coa! extraction in 2017 to waste
extraction in 2018. Additionally, a physical transition of operations was
undertaken following the development of a new mining site. These factors
resulted in significantly reduced production together with increased operating
costs, which compounded financial losses from the previous year.

The Group required additional capital to maintain operations during this period,
which was provided by the Secured Creditor. Whilst increased production and
reduced operating costs were anticipated following completion of the transition of
operations, by July 2019 the Secured Creditor had advanced debt totalling
approximately £37.3 million including accrued interest and charges. In the
months preceding the Administrators’ appointment, several events of default had
occurred which had not been remedied.

On 18 July 2019, AlixPartners UK LLP (AlixPartners) was approached by the
Company’s directors for advice in respect of the Company’s financial position as
guarantor to the Debenture, and options for placing the Company into a formal
insolvency process.

On 19 July 2019, the Secured Creditor served a demand letter on the Company
rendering all amounts due under the Debenture immediately due and payable
(the Demand). A board meeting was subsequently held on 21 July 2019 which
determined that the Company was unable to satisfy the Demand and meet its
debts as they fell due, The meeting resolved that the Company should invite the
Secured Creditor to take immediate steps to place the Company into
administration.

On 22 July 2019, Alastair Beveridge, Simon Appell and Clare Kennedy were
appointed as Administrators of the Company following the filing of a notice by the
Secured Creditor at court.

It should be noted that the Administrators’ appointment only applies to the
Company and not to any other entity in the Group.

Adrninistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The objective of the Administration

The first objective under the Administration regime is based on the survival of the
Company through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) or Scheme of
Arrangement (Scheme) under part 26 of the Companies Act 2006.

Due to the quantum of the Company's debts, sufficient funding is not available to
meet the Company’s ongoing obligations and as a result, a CVA or Scheme is not
feasible. The Administrators therefore consider that the first objective cannot be
achieved.

The Administrators do not think that the Administration will achieve enhanced
asset realisations over a winding up scenario. The Administrators are therefore
unable pursue the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in Administration). The Administrators will therefore pursue the third
objective to realise property in order to make a distribution to the Secured
Creditor.

The directors and Secured Creditor sought an administration in preference to a
liquidation to ensure that the officeholders could take immediate control of the
Company’s assets and ensure that steps could be taken for their appointment to
be formally recognised in the US under Chapter 15 of the bankruptcy code, which
was a key consideration given the nature of the Company’s principal assets.

Full details of the proposed exit routes to the Administration are noted in
Appendix G.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

The Administration strategy and steps taken to date

It is proposed that the Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the
Coempany in order to achieve the objective of the Administration detailed in
section 4. The Administrators’ strategy is to realise the Company’s assets as
expediently as possible, achieving maximum realisations whilst minimising the
associated costs of the Administration. The Administrators’ strategy with regard to
each class of asset is detailed below.

In addition to their statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by
insolvency and other legisiation, as well as their regulating professional bodies.
The Administrators intend to take the steps detailed below to fulfil their intended
objective and duties. The detail provided is intended to provide users of this
report with information to allow them to understand how the fee estimate and
estimate of expenses provided at Appendix D was compiled, and the sensitivities
that might be applicable to the Administrators’ anticipated fees and expenses.

Contribution to costs

In the absence of sufficient liquid assets in the Company, a funding agreement
has been entered into between ACGI and the Company so that the costs of the
Administration can be met (the Agreement). Under the terms of the Agreement,
an upfront amount of $500,000 was received on 26 July 2019. The Agreement
also provides for an additional $1 million of funding, if required.

Employees and head office

The Company had two employees, one of which was based in the Company’s head
office at a leased premises in Durham. The Company ceased operations
immediately upon the Administrators’ appeointment and the UK employee was
made redundant shortly thereafter.

Shortly following appointment, the Administrators attended the head office to give
notice to the UK employee and the landlord, review and take control of Company
records and vacate the premises. It was established that there are no assets of a
commercial realisable value, therefore the Administrators will take no further
action in this regard.

The second employee is based in the US and is part of the Group’s operations
team. This employee has been temporarily retained at the request of ACGI whilst
arrangements are made for the employment to be transferred to the wider Group.
The ongoing costs of this employment will be met by ACGI, therefore there will be
no impact on the outcome to the Company’s creditors.

Administrators” Statement of Proposals

ADMA401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

57

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

Realisation of assets - fixed charge

Investments in subsidiaries

As noted in section 3, the Company’s principal assets are the Shares, which have
a book value of approximately £9.5 million. The realisation of the Shares is the
primary part of the Administrators’ strategy to achieve the objective of the
Administration.

The Administrators launched a competitive tender process on 25 July 2019 with a
view to engaging a specialist US investment bank to assist with the disposal of
the Shares. The Administrators were referred to four advisors which were invited
to submit tenders, three of which presented more detailed proposals on

6 August 2019. The Administrators are currently reviewing each proposal in
conjunction with the Secured Creditor to determine the optimal realisation
strategy.

As the value of the Shares is dependent upon the ongoing financial performance
of the subsidiaries, the Administrators have taken steps to protect their value by
agreeing a monthly financial reporting framework with ACGI. The Administrators
will monitor the financial performance of the Subsidiaries in conjunction with the
Secured Creditor until a sale of the Shares is completed.

Whilst initial assessments of the Shares indicate the realisable value will be in
excess of the book value, for prudence the Administrators have used the book
value when estimating the outcome to the Company’s creditors. The
Administrators will revisit this position once a formal offer has been accepted and
advise creditors of progress in future reports.

As noted in section 4, a key consideration in respect of the Shares was the ability
for the Administrators’ appointment to be formally recognised in the US, which
will facilitate the sale process. The Administrators have engaged Paul Hastings LLP
{PH) to file for recognition of the Administration under Chapter 15 of the

US bankruptcy code. This process requires the Company to hold an amount equal
to $50,000 in the US, and this sum has been paid te PH as an advance against
the associated legal costs. Once costs have been finalised, any unutilised funds
will be returned to the estate.

The timescale to complete a sale of the Shares is to be confirmed in due course,
however, the Administrators anticipate the transaction will be completed by the
end of 2019,

Realisation of assets - floating charge

Cash at bank

The SoA indicates the Company held funds totalling £4,751 on appointment and
£4,204 has been recovered to date. The Administrators have requested the
Company’s pre-appointment bank (the Bank) to provide statements for all
accounts and transfer any remaining funds to the Administrators. This request is
currently being progressed by the Bank and an update will be provided in the next
report.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

Debtors

As detailed in the SoA, the Company has debtors of approximately £5.3 mitlion,
£4.9 million of which are loans issued to entities in the wider Group. It has been
determined that under the terms of the Debenture, collection of these debts are
subordinated to the debt of the Secured Creditor. As the Secured Creditor is
anticipated to suffer a shortfall against its lending, the Administrators do not
anticipate there will be any realisations in respect of the intercompany loans.

The remainder of the debtor balance is made up of trade and other receivables
and totals £369,166 per the SoA. The Administrators have completed an initial
assessment of the recoverability of these debts which indicates approximately
£54,000 of the balance is recoverable. The Administrators’ assessment considered
the age and types of debt, and the estimated realisable value of these assets has
been adjusted accordingly.

The Administrators are in the process of gathering additional information in
relation to these debts and will formulate an appropriate realisation strategy once
sufficient details are available.

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the
Company, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory compliance
matters in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986. These include notifying
stakeholders of the appointment, preparing bi-annual reports to creditors advising
of the progress of the Administration and liaising with employees. The
Administrators are alsc respensible for liaising with HM Revenue and Customs to
determine the final position in respect of corporation tax, PAYE, VAT and other
taxes that may be owed by or to the Company, and for filing tax returns for the
duration of the Administration.

In order to ensure the matters of the Administration are being progressed
sufficiently, the Administrators have a duty to conduct periodic case reviews and
complete case checklists. In addition, the Administrators’ treasury function will
also comply with cash accounting requirements including raising payments,
processing journal vouchers and posting receipts, preparing bank reconciliations
and statutory returns.

The time taken for statutory tasks is largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing
a report to creditors or filing an annual return is simifar for most cases, except
where cases are very large or complex. Where the costs of statutory compliance
and reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will generally be because
the duration of the case has been longer than expected, due to, for example,
protracted realisation of assets, and therefore additional periodic reports have had
to be prepared and distributed to stakeholders.

Administrators’ Statement of Propcsals

ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group PIc - in Administration (the Company)

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

Investigations

The Administrators will conduct investigations into the cenduct of the directors
and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s inselvency, as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent
Liquidations. Based on the outcome of the investigations, further steps may need
to be taken, details of which will be provided in the next report to creditors.

The Administrators’ duty is to conduct an initial review to determine whether
there are matters which require further investigation, and if so, whether there is a
realistic prospect of recovering assets for the insolvent estate for the benefit of
creditors,

The Administrators also have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have
been directors of the Company at any time during the three years prior to their
appointment, and to provide information to the Insolvency Service in respect of
that conduct and the circumstances regarding the Company’s insolvency.

The Insolvency Service will use this information to assess whether there are
matters that require action to be taken against the directors to prevent them from
controlling other companies. The information provided to the Insolvency Service is
confidential and is not available to creditors.

A questionnaire is available on AlixPartners’ creditor portal
(https://www . alixpartnersinfoportal.com) for completion by creditors to
assist the Administrators in their investigations. If there are matters that yocu
consider the Administrators should be aware of, please attach details to the
questionnaire and return it to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building,

26 5pring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB. This request forms part of the
Administrators’ statutory duties and does not imply any criticism of the directors.

Creditors (claims and distribution)

The Administrators will provide regular updates to the Secured Creditor in relation
to asset realisations, the financial performance of the Subsidiaries and general
progress of the Administration. The Administrators will also deal with general
creditor and shareholder correspondence, telephone calls and email queries.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposais

ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company}

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Financial position and Administrators’ receipts
and payments

Financial position

The SoA of the Company, together with a list of creditors’ names, addresses and
details of their claims is attached at Appendix B.

The Administrators have the following observations to make in relation to the
SoA:

In accordance with standard practice, the SoA has been prepared before
providing for the anticipated costs of the Administration.

The SoA states the realisable value of the Shares Is equal to the book value.
Whilst initial assessments of the Shares indicate the realisable value will be in
excess of this amount, for prudence and until a formal offer is accepted, the
Administrators have used the book value when estimating the outcome for
creditors.

No realisable value has been attributed to the intercompany debtors in the
SoA as collection of the same is subordinated to the debt of the Secured
Creditor.

The SoA also states that trade and other debtors are fully recoverable. As
detailed in section 5, the Administrators have conducted an initial assessment
of these balances and are of the view that approximately £54,000 of the total
balance is recoverable.

The SoA indicates that funds will be available to enable dividends to be paid to
the preferential and unsecured creditors. However, after providing for the
anticipated realisations and costs in the Administration, it is not estimated that
sufficient funds will be available for dividends to be paid to these classes of
creditor.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of receipts and payments is attached at Appendix C.

As detailed at paragraph 5.3, under the terms of the Agreement, an initial
payment of $500,000 was received from ACGI on 26 July 2019.

As detailed at paragraph 5.11, the Administrators paid an initial deposit of
450,000 to PH in respect of the Chapter 15 recognition process in the US.

Heytesbury Corporate LLP {Heytesbury) acted as the Company’s secretary on
appointment and assisted the Administrators with an initial data gathering
exercise, which was necessary to support the Administration process. The
Administrators agreed to pay the arrears cwed to Heytesbury on appointment,
which totalled £2,700.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

10



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration (the Company)

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - White Oak Global Advisors, LLC

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to the
Secured Creditor on 27 May 2016. At the date of appointment, the
Secured Creditor was owed approximately £37.3 millien (including accrued
interest and charges) under its security.

Based on the estimated realisable value of the Company’s assets per the SoA,
distributions to the Secured Creditor are anticipated to total approximately
£8.9 million, resulting in a shortfall against the Secured Creditor’s lending.
This position is based on estimates and is therefore subject to change.

Preferential creditors

The ScA indicates the total value of the preferential creditors is £6,841. Based on
current estimates, the Administrators do not anticipate there will be sufficient
floating charge realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential
creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after

15 September 2003, the Administrators are required to create a fund from the
Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors
(Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the ‘Prescribed Part’.

As the Company granted a floating charge to the Secured Creditor on

27 May 2016, the Administrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’
Fund should sufficient funds be available. However, based on present information
the Administrators estimate there will be no floating charge surplus after costs.
On this basis, the value of the Company’s net floating charge property is
estimated to be nil and the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund is also
estimated to be nil.

As the Administrators do not anticipate a dividend will be issued to the unsecured
creditors, they are not invited to submit details of their claims at this stage;
however, should they wish to do so claims will be held on file without review.

If the amount cwed according to the Company’s records is less than £1,000
inclusive of VAT, creditors are not required to submit a Proof of Debt form (PoD)
in order to be entitied to any dividend paid in respect of that debt and no further
action is required. However, if there is a difference between the amount creditors
believe to be owed and the Company’s records, or should you wish to participate
in any decisions made by creditors, a PoD is required.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMA401

11



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration (the Company)

8. What happens next

Approval of Proposals

8.1 The Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to its unsecured creditors. As a result, the Administrators
are not required to seek a decision from the unsecured creditors as to whether
they approve the proposals.

8.2 Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company
may however request that approval of the proposals is given via a formal decision
of creditors. The proposals will be delivered to creditors on 28 August 2019 and
any requests for a decision procedure must be made in writing on or before
9 September 2019,

8.3 If creditors wish for such a decision to be made by a physical meeting of
creditors, then the threshold required is either 10 creditors, 10% by value of
creditors or 10% of the number of creditors. If you wish for a meeting to be held,
you must notify the Administrators in writing on or before 9 September 2019.

8.4 If a decision is not requisitioned by creditors by this date the proposals will be
deemed to have been approved.

Report

8.5 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of
the end of the first six month period following their appointment.

For and on behalf of
Atiantic Carbon Group Plic

Mk—bl\md\j

Clare Kennedy
Administrator

Encs

Administrators’ Statement of Proposais
ADMA01 12



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Company name Atlantic Carbon Group Pic

Registered number 05315929

Registered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office 200 Strand, London, WC2R 1D)]

Trading address 26A Qld Elvet, Durham, DH1 3HN

Trading name Atlantic Carbon Group

Court details The High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court reference CR-2019-004854

Details of the Company’s directors and secretary, including details of their shareholdings
as at the date of appointment are as follows:

Number of  Percentage of
Date appointed  Date resigned shares held shareholding

Directors
Seth Schwartz 15 April 2019 N/a - -
George Roskos 1 November 2016 N/a 598,265,028 8.5%
Peter Chinneck 3 December 2008 N/a - -
Secretary
Heytesbury Corporate LLP 14 May 2015 8 August 2019 - -

Full details of the Company's shareholders are contained in the SoA at Appendix B.

Appointor’s information

Name Address Position
White Oak Advisors, LLC 3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 550, Administrative agent
San Francisco, CA94111 for the secured
creditors

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 13



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc — in Administration {the Company)

Administrators’ information

Name of authorising

Name Address IP number body

Alastair Paul AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 008991 Insolvency Practitioners
Beveridge London, EC4A 3BF Association

Simon Jonathan AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 009305 Insoclvency Practitioners
Appell London, EC4A 3BF Association

Clare Laura AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 020590 Insoivency Practitioners
Kennedy London, EC4A 3BF Association

The validity of the security and the appeintment has been confirmed by one of the
Administrators’ legal advisors, Burges Salmon LLP (BS).

The Insolvency Regulation Recast (EU) 2015/848 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulation. The

Company is based in the UK.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2} of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators.
All references to the Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

14



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix B. Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the

Company
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration 05315929
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of 004854 of 2019
England and Wales, insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Statement as to the affairs of Atfantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration

on the 22 July 2019
the date that the company entered administration

Statemant of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above company as at 22 July 2019, the date that the
company entered administration

Full name -r < 1 ( ,{;/ i P /_('
Signed 4 '9/ /4”{ —

Dated J-13- 2o g

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Ple - in Administration (the Company}

A - Summary of Assats

ASSETS

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Investments in subsidiaries

Less: Due to secured creditor

Surplus ! (Shortfall) to secured creditor

Assels subject lo floating charge:
Cash at bark

Trade/other debtors
Intercompany dabtors

Eatimated tolal assets available for preferential creditors

Signatyre 4 M/ - Date
~~

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

Book Value Esiimat_ed to
Realise
£ E

9,488,744 8,488,144
9,488, 144 9,489,144
(37.292172) (37,292,172)
(27.804,028) (27.804,028)
4751 4751
369.166 369,166

4 835820 .
5,309.737 373,917

£-/3-20or9

16




Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

At - Summary of Liabilities

Esatimated tolal assets available for preferentiat creditors
{Carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential employee creditors (1).-

Other preferential creditors
Estimated deficlency/surpius as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (lo carry forward)
Estirnated total assets available for floating charge holdars
Debts secured by foating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fioating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down}
Total assets available to unsecured creditots
Amounts owing to subsidiary
Trade Creditors

Unsecured employee credrtors (1)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentiai creditors
{exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shartfail to preferential creditors
Srortfall to ficating charge holder {braught down}

Estimated deficiencyfsurpius as regards creditors

Issued and called up share capital

Estimated to
Realise
£

373,017

(6.818)
(1.023)

387.076

76,415

290,661

(27,804,028)

(27,513,367}

76,415

76,415

(471 167)
(715.399)
(50¥

{1,110,201)

(27.513.367)

{28,823,568)

(31.505 342)

ADM401

Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members {60.128,910)
Signature W / Z Date (s -z0/9
Agdministrators’ Statement of Proposals
17



Atlantic Carbon Group PIc - in Administration (the Company)

W\le £/ .!“w () IM\MA.Y \“\i‘w ey

B el b Bull Bunndio L nouz
LT Ui ABUBGYG ik y M (Rl By BuopBuen) o
LY T e AP BRI I BB
NG LR | - Y RROLUITLT) DL | IBUUIES SHBARIALS LT A SaGIPOLSLIGTY MU onaLI |
AT LR Dy 70 I 1D 2794 UBTAI0NLIAB,Y KIR,: TROLENG POOYA AL 1L 0y Fubitlayg JSIN
Y102 APy 2 DEBD redeq) Do LR v ORkR URE TOGE &IPS $0J87) JRPRIRQLIT ()
gL Aay (T R ICSN 0 264 LI Sw8| 0 DLl 26246 D07 MG A
ASELR QY il Q0] oL ] LT b ey OB UOIMTRE B SO (1) (R MICKIMZRG 03] LLIREIR | GORIE7T) a7
FEEYINT 0D PA|[LAPUD PUE iy S AN JEFA W B TN DI | TSy
e REIRAN - By o BABInT R S| G TT WY ROULE., Jay e AT Sk
[T WO | /R, SIEMORG WMDY 07 HING MUasY ARG 0GR aEraRey g gl
FLQeL'E HADT WP DT LOPLOT JmdlS R LT in?!m
SR 143 R TL LT R RS e LR o T I e T At
B0 WG : G H HEOW U0PIDT pURRS 07| PRELt sa0ads rOa- urLe s
0 PO ¥ | AT T UORRT RIS SSORL (T es | R i Ui e wv
I LR w N ATRZ 0P 2ans Aupaniy [y QiR saBL 1] SUINOS Bl weR K
S 06 7 : LW B804 eyt s Gy Lautst poy Ao
T e
o0 Lo rlL _ b SRR ELAODSY TOISRUD ] LE 4 200 1 Laseup.3) PAILL | SRRy OO LSS
1 Ao fLE TPy J 1GRE 0 punowny " VB LG TRy MR RT] ) KANERITY W A
o angp  § Agrrvas g | dg pmg Aares Aue g0 sy !

It 3RS0 S ALGTdUAX: ) 1 FaR s iAG HfIG K0 LN EHUIBT) NP ERE Naeanay A Ki0UE Je Kxhdinv ey
P AL G DI SILOOWE DURLIBES SISGCHSNS CUR SIULOGEN MY (BUCTHPLOD O SUmiea) SRR 25,1000 Gk SO SERIPS D I8 AGILEE DUR SIGH [ 1R S00ns S0 Mo son

SHOLKIAUD ANVINOD

18

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

brox - -£/-5

ajeq

n“\\ P e

PLROE'S

YL ZW I9ISBUTUR SUBRIED)
Suuidg gz ' Buiping Ynusz su] d M SIBULELY 0/

Lebron Aaweg

3 Anooes
O BNRA

uaa
Anoes aye

101pasd
4q piey Ausnaas Aue 0 512180

33590 JO Junolly

{8pa21800 Yiva) SSAIPRY

1UBLIBIT) 0 JOHPRLT) JO HUBN

"uCissas50d s Auedwon aul L Auadaid Jaac api jo uonuaat Bunieo siokpei pue satnes .0 spool jo Aiddns ay) jo
RIURADE i pid S)UNOWE Buiiig? S19woisnd pue sluausaube et [Buogipuco 10 BuisE3| BIeyD '9EBYIING-aMY JAPUN SIOUPAED (1@ AUSE PUE S/ONPHID [ SPIUTUL ISIU NO A JEI0N

SHOLIQIAHD F3A0TdNI ANVJWNOD

Administrators” Statement of Proposals

ADM401

19



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration {the Company)

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Acdess (win ] N0 Of sharec [ Noranali  Detads of
Name of Sharecice TR n=e voke | aberes e
Flicr by . nited Jares kel . . . b 1wasgeiR 00007
o ge Martin Rostos 1| L98 265,078 | D.OUCT
WV b0 GesHoey ik 472,704,042 | 0.0OCH
T ErAcuE HveTinn bervr s Worr et i ted dmktrams Acct 438 £43,331 | 0.0007]
W Stuaet Jormes Thor gy 362.823.513 | 0.00CT
Allance Frust Savings Nom rees td Gro At 154.268,091 | DO .
et amoe Stepren Pome X N
ok NOmaress | imeted J3288R.14S | D.ODCT
SAC ayy ract samsbing HOreiAesy m Led Theanl Azt . A . 115 180,546 0 000T
the Harw CF Nipw ¥or [Mom.rees| LMt eG4/ 2948 Aert 115,650,000 | D.ODCT
bavgredrves Licsdowr: [ Nosnicess L rated Hlrer At 163057020 ] 00007
43 graaves Larsdnwn | NoTueees L mited vea Ao 168,663,372 F .U
Svs (Normirwes] Lirvited Duo’ At 133542147 | 0.0007]
M Adar Rehard Wikson 112.303.02G  0.0007
shawe ormnees ity e o tee0Ba0R] 00007
CCPWOOE N tees Lirted JURA Y et TR SO0 | 0.0007
Sy1 Segurites Daornmeed otd Or Acet 6F.253.520F 000G
tAc Ronadd Ao esel &6, 6E6, 569§ 00007
Rtount Charles [MagFan) | id 54107.564 F 00007
M4 M3y £ ITRETNE Best 63,333,331 D.ODOT:
Mrs Greta s Emme soc o b} okes3 Sy DO0OT
FriQractw Investor Servces Mo ees i bed St aas & . S 60,015,643 | 0.0007!
A 3 hominges Lenited 52,832,878 | 0.0007 ]
Pt Hiunt ~nldings L tevd Fmpror Acer 36 w0766 ) 0.0DGT
Seeafit Nortunees Limded Nominee Acct 40.37.605 | 00007 |
Hedl Aorminees | s Soun Aot 4+2.081,045 § B.0007
Mrs i garet 1oDe: Welghirar- R N i 37 335,007 | Q.00
31 683,245 | D.0D07

Lawihate Mo ey LiauTes Spp At
Hargreaves  ansdown Nomnpey | m tec vraodow Acct

ORI SV

Svs 1o peesl Lrated Mpdrae Aol J5.B61.607 A
e s R e wor Aed Weap fecl 26,676,693 | D.uKT N
Huabl b pmiries Lo oed Spp 041 11447452 | 0007

Or Paut Loniey 73,480,040 | QG
[Permearnlnd e e N IOBITE JORT

M cuhan Weightman . 25,000.000 | 0.0007

Rocx (hortiness) imited Cohret At . o 38 382,090 | 0000

31 e Fram Aciare Wesghtran i -8,668.518 1 0.0007

Fearer AL s itk ed G rogs ATt . tH121,531 f QONCT

Hid! Rorurees Lmited web At RS X KL EE ] R o
Ar0Ta Naminees Lirired JOBEICU AT L. o . - WE,815971 F JOOCT,

Stidn Cavict £ e + Wy Misureer [ atbe LE.000.000 b D BCT

M. ames wolt Mehode 15,999,884 | O 3007

S 51 4ot Thiamgs NS | O ROT

D lobr Yeidham Era Q.97
[Fiteryctyy coester Sevicys Norurwes Lented Tdwkegp 29X,
Securiics services Nomwress Lm ted 1013585 Acct - DG

Nigars Nurrosees Lirited Gonikgcd At B 1 AR v

|LEs Pravaze ssnking Nominees Lt2 Mairpocl Acct e B 3 0 DT

Shes Mumnees | mited et Acer 0 D07

Wit KB JaLson 3453823 1 ) 0N,

M55 Zavrah Patel 3,366,900 | O 0T

Foopesh Shan Eyy BBi3A36 | U U0r

Hsbe GIond Casiody NOMInee [LUe) Limized S8 10 Art 4. . Astenac] 2.000T

b st Gloks L tody Nomises UL Umited $1396 ALct § 450.005 | 2 KO

G oy SEEw kb ome 5 Moorsrees dmited Giert Aot 3,488,000 | 3 0UCT:

Wr Ger gt Dorg' Rees g 451 B8 b O 000

hr Adam 't isor B.000.000 | 90K
[Fertior Vv nees Lmtes Sipp Acet . sesosm ] 0.0X07
Furasdnect Kopucees imited ) T 1.3c0.200 | 0.0%7

Fr Patum al Goyoder Tiokkslingem 2 158% 6nA | O D007

e ot Stecker 7EL5E5 | R

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

20



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

fr PR Horman erry &rthar « My Lalim webs ey lT 200C.o0s] 0.0

v s it Cuager L3y : 000,000 | 0.00C7

BT Ferer famon ' 2,000,000 U.DC(,‘L
IRegmaye o, (irited .F 33666 A B o £,75C.060 | 0.00C7]

Vitaco bearn nees mted gueddt Aot 1 5,718,100 00007 .
114 Mary Best ! 6 Ghibks | 00007

. awshace Mom.aces Limited Dezling Azet 1 5503 B3| 0.0007

e Mk Seatiey Somenery N 6900000 ) 0.0057

Ferlm Mominees Lim ted Poped Acct . . : __‘@2'1_9_._4_8_9___(1_.1.?_(.1121

KA Sgives Macun i ~ o . B MW ] OCOCT
L""J&ET;“ w1577 o news L ted AhE311 Artt 5.080.714 | 0 ooy

My Dgynor 'Wyre Rees b, 8% 5,082 | 0.0007

[y — 5 696,014 | 0.0007

Duztoc Aesa Jximaphir 5,681,410 F 0.COC7

M 1 Cawkwelt 5.57L.428 | 0.0007

DNevyurest Nomaners 0082603 acut S 90, D00 | 0.C007

Wir il Leaaard Stritt 5 &RS511 i

W Dot dscsan AR abd |

Kt tim Barclerr e o - % 000,000

W1 Shajeel Dears s, (N0 1K)

M Frbers G rason 5000000 F 0.0007

W1 Pater Wime 5 (00X | (LEDS?

W Starm ¢ Srkamica 0 000, 0G0 E LU,

PRt Securtids feermiriges Lin-Tec Akehat Aot o J Aawe st 0.00 oo
My Angrew Twecdig - Vi ynie Temdde 4.930.030{ 0 '
bentrd Pormiewet o ted Sipg Avit e 4.869,231) 0.0 i
Doeior Seluaraan Saman & THOULO | ALDUD T :
3t Paul Fradecck Sirnms 4 6%i, 14t 0.0007 J
Mr Khagim AHasean agwsso| oconr
Wi el Kemrnerey e Laanids] 00007 .
{Mr Matamed Mocieh 4,600.000] 0 COU?

Vigdaom Narraress Gt P Aot 4 389,501 ] 00007

Wir Faymard Prenita 4 127,331 ool i
M _oope Mertes g _ 4078351 0.5007) j
Wi Philip lohn Agius + %15 Madeleine Agi: Zarounae s 4 0050001 0.0007 :
Wit Belar joni Hodbey 4 000,000 ] 0.0027] i
£ Kom.~ mes Limoed Admagt Aot 4000.000 | 0.000 7] ¢
A Peta” ongm an - __ 4a00000 | acooT :
M DErew Stokes 3 305,833 | 40007

Lir DT GOy LT 193 e 1.7260,06¢ | 0.0007; ¢
W3 Judith Anne Corr gar I 522 7101 LG0T :
P ab{ bchinl (ustody horeres UL, e S T ALt LG 6 | 00007 :
W5y Hapnsh Miunice _ S 5. 1 0] f
My Staver Gilbert o 1459,484 X
Ay Alforse Seilia 3392270

MY tohn (o 3 375,581

Forgst Morhinees L rajted ol Aurt 1 IS j
b st s ool Lushody Normmer ! Limted <1910 argt V0£L58 i
i Facty Aleavyes . __Aubsa1y GOED o
R N cer aﬂupiaii’ - 3 000.000

M Joby T oweey 1,000, B0

M et Alfred Lure s AR ] R il
te ™imries |ason Mliier VoG en 0.ConT '
M GEoTge SCott - Mis fastara SLatt 3 900060 | Q.00 H
e Bilal Yae w0 Fatel 2 995,268 § 0.0007 |
s o pires Fox 2993451 oG o

1892005 b oo |

Spezaver amited e - JRripegf oond? ,..l
AoCkbury barvces In 2 850.000F 0.0007 ‘
MY Gty keany 2 Ty res | 30007 B
Rt Blymd Saper ERRET |
PAF Semaow by B ackaory e e e e 2 AR a0 ’1')7_ . ___1
|Mr Laces #au ohrston 2TRE23} 2007 i
Widaits Morainees Lomiter! JSB27 Arvl o 2700,000 } 0.0007 J
41 Ceistopter Levite 2 645,608 | 3 G4 4
Rir Garetr Lee bl Mettouarn 2600.0.0F JOUNF |

Administrators” Statement of Proposals

21



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc — in Administration (the Company)

Adam Noaa 258635 vourr

M1 Uiadar Aneret _ 2500000 | 60007,

B3 0a0d wamioees (10 Ll Arct 2500000) COO07 H
Wl Dornad Chambers S R 2.50¢.06¢ | € o]
Prremertiig 25000001 o

Aedriayre (Nornrees | Limiled ER30740 At 4 S ) CCBLT '
Dr By Wareas ¥ 500000 ) G OGG?

Aedmayoe INsmerass] Lisited D52397€ At 3405000 | CO0CT N
Hibc inhal Lustody Normnee |k Limitrd #8984 13 At 23639971 CLuG?
Mh Sarreny [oen o . } I S 2 438,16k § COOC7, !
M o 12 e N 1268520 ) GO :
Platform Secwrmties Hurtees | onted retoor Ao 42450007 G007 i
A Adr an lanes 163791 COCCT N
Mrs Gail Buaker J L2y | GOOTY

WNS ANr bt Peren LU0 | copgr

Setet uabe Ma riptul cona

Vasroa e nms 1 183 Tore Arrt {Les0m ) eur -
MAr lermrce rurrens ey 7 050,418 C{I_]{l? [
WM Greta b rpersen o L3V s ) CICUT

W Keoneth lovell AL s COe07

it Mick Gordon 7,008,044 C 207 .
Hsbr Glotal CLstody hemines U Limised 704070 At 005 Ky | CUENT

Arewin Nomoees [TFarne slangy Len se g Ipal dcgr

W atter Coughiim I P

lone: henry O 3per kxq . i

W Andiew Danid Thikson

W Allar Hopkim Dareris R

ANS Y it e coRmibe 2.0K; UK

d#3inp Nomeners Lamited idinor acce Z.000 008 e
Piathorn Secunties Nomirest limiled : edien At L . ol o 4non o

Aty Aooor OF Gerald 30018 AWeid g sm 1 d + Paals £ 2abeth Ve sckdingham FRALR ]

e Ml #il am Bong 1, GO0 ANx

A Hael = aor 1.S0C CE)

Transatt hampeey im ced hotegral arot 1368 258

rtelingerT Wioney Trartans  od Dwes pp Arct 1850 ¢

e Diftoed Cowan i Wlitlen 1827 2 5%

e LodiP Bt ey 1,300 000

e riar g1 Hare -_ L

s hlary lacquelee dammen

ol ugh Bused Toneer

-5 Laryad Wynne 1 5800 | O O0CY -
A Blaoip Wy 1,774 FES | OOOCCT

e barles Fhilipp _ 05} O D p
Ve Harpa Aprs o . . I 470 | GO0 !
e Tirmothy scb Hue niose 1607 7T | O NCT !
e Dgent? Aathry B ew 1600422 | KT i
Mr Adrian Wlging 1,585 i | {0007 :
M I j Liromse| ool |
The Barw OF hew Fark {Horureet) euled L i | . 1__'-_-’;05}!:!:“ [a) D}.‘CT

W Gareth Feans 15345 352 | LUK

M Jonathan Mark Suiars . 1,538 00 | 00007

James { apel (NGmsnmes] Imites By Aot 1375 o0 | 002

M Mgtk Bined 1W¥L000 | DO0CT

KT arabam Hars 1,464 350 | 0.00C7

WA P Andiew Hughes 1,464 348 | D.OC7

r <alpegk Crouharn 1,855,647 [ 0 E}}_:_

At RORett doniglas Frieng U o . A L 481,301 | O OOCT

Hapy ype omineetn ribed soe VIEYE Al 1,480,706 | £.00CT .
CEw' Noprurecs dmitad Grl At 1425 003 | COOCT

Mr ot geme Chat b St ~wel o 3,420 000 | U DT

cATRs T watiny (2ol Yareners metod Aalpoe & ot HEXTRICN L o "
P Phitir foseph Whte — e . 1iloeed | 00007

MAr Arrewe Cobn lawers 1790636 { Q00T

Py Alen Bar G e 1,166 207 [ 0.00C7

Mrs Cafnleen kalicay 1 350 000 | TN

Mg Choustoea bawien 1,70 vl | OO }

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Diottor GOrdun Javt-a4 hidietr Mitns o 1211064] 00007 :
aAr Scatt obers Twver ] voaserfoocoor]
Mt Gevr ge Edwarc Juugles Variey . . 12080600 | CE097 .
A Wing Fum Worg g 1200000 | G GUaY )
My Anchrew Fdwa i Chaerae " H L1s9.631] C 0007

i Gary Jymes Smare M 155,000 { ooy '
e 1At Wilizm "ok . ! | L 158,668 § C 0007

A2 Managerper S aces umited . iﬁ o Lootiomke] coourn ,
Svs NG s L Imited Pringipe Al e H t LUz 8al ] CO007

Péir wlham dackis 1052220 ] CURKIY

I Tat.r Manscoee Sutt D0 0 G o0gY

Kock | Nomirees| Limted Stkret Aot 10854201 € COGT

W Pyger Jaha Mciniger e 3,009,000 | € 0007

M Harmid Reza Bamm: b xBob0Co CCOuT| o
Ko Stegher Benett 1000001 | CCO0T7

Mi Dwaynn Fuerion Bargess 1,500,000 | © KT

Nr Derek seorge Carham . e o 1euey | C.O03T R
W dnan Jand Carke - i Mawreer Zarkr . 1500.000 ) Coudr

e The mtopher James Tofer 1w 000 | ¢ onay I
Wr L3 nuel Iohn Sreen 1.305,000 | O CCUT

De Pawear Kutr at Gapta N 1 SO0 0D | G LT

AT Hor ~eps Lirnted B speear Aot 1,000,000 | S.C0H7

Mt Garel® iten Ligyd - R 1,505,000 | 2.0607 .
Mr Sogdan JatacnManoesew 1000000 | T 0007

M Mgurice juhno Me tn 1000, | ¢ OG0T

Michae! Charles Morser Eyg 1 005,000 | T OGT

A barvd Maboud e 1007 000 1§ 0T

Mt Cavid Poeer 1.000,000 | £LG07)

| Regrnayne iorunees, sicwted 035330 0t 1R0N.000 | 00607 -
Aedmayne (Hominees rmited WMs2425V Arct 1.00°.000 | €007 !
Ry (MO nees ) Lirnitad PoaJBO0N A0t 100 o | O 07 H
Hock Nominess L toe Tor Aot 1 005,000 | T T :
Wrs sanoira Rysses 100 e | L0007 ]
W Apnalg Sulliegt = Mirs Gy Suetevar 3.000,000 | ©OUCGT i
Rt Sary | Henegton 1 o0, | O 007 ¢
W Lera=t Thomas Wilbars 1,000,000 | 0oy .
Herhar rayatoes | id i . 1ood0 | COCRT .
Wr Mubsmrad samsnid Yt e 1002000 | & 2007

e Tererce Sema U SO 974,494 | S0007

Haaseln khorat Dsq 53,449 | O aG/

My fiary Henihaw B R 45K | O ONET

WA fyre Bobert Trehe e i G LEU .
MrhasngADeWl L L e e 42,611

WA Mg havel oy sasesloogoy
M Wik.am fdward Astlcy 403,200 | ¢ 0007

Fibe Sinbal Custody hecmiape |k Limited Q47475 Adt aovnei | ¢ LonT

KA Nage? [ HFord Walsh - ik valsne Frasces wash OO | G ouL)

SO PL CAMM ST M e e BIGAL | 0097 .
b Mickolus Aar Benady BUR.0CC ] C 0087

R Willam Yighde! Frogst Lam pevt — ROODCC ] (DT

e Mot s Lirted b hit 8 Aces _ e

AR e Tr 457 Sangs Haminees Lonreg e o s8] | O0iT

P Nomereses Lirsited fwsipn Acct TREOIZ ] CC00Y o
Mer john Alesarooer Kerr Fog *Ba.84 | G CoeT I
P Ade David Lumd TEIALG] O

Fock [Nor ineet) Loted Fasteane drer R TEO.D32 | G Q00T :
1Benling hominees Lemted 1Cksa Acrt TE0.00C | 00007 o
Aoger Bruce Courtenay Morgar esg e 760,000 | G.C0aT

R oy (NGMidunat ) U oniten 22200 Acct TEGOUE | 02007 .
Prier Arciew Lreghton s fug JeO0U0 ) GODET X
IMr Dnvesh Seetabiul 4415563 A R N LA L Rl e i
Wt Moaresh Soorocsbiaslly 725.00C | G007 :
- P Davrd Micnaes Fuans e I 06,300 | G.OD0T

W7 Ropert Beidglarc R T Se0.000 | 6 G :
MAr Kovin Latan . Mo | o.onor! .
M Jonn Ciftord | M Sasan Citard R NN SEX :

Administrators” Statement of Proposals
ADM401

23



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration {the Company)

N A e Sonr Cole i D000 | O OO0,

MY Fang 4 IGAaph [rndwy + MG SR L3y fenery : FOOLOG | 0 0RO,

NMiss Saietia 2atel ; 0,000 ¢ 0 0007

WERGNS ominees s imited Khcr int Arly :

Ae Hubest Brady + Wit £athiy Jrady . ; B . ; o

Rr jwenes @ Brogks e o ,

hir Kenaeth Croharr 3iepher Richarge . 4261617 0 00T

FieGTa i N s L s WowJ02 1V At 575,000 | £ 07

Retnayie Sorriaeey Lar dad BRGSO Y Azit i w54, M9 1 0 G007

hirs iane Barker 656,118 1 € GOOF e
Mr Iy Ay hton L i . a50.000 , G OO0 "
RIF Grert Sisphen Arthory Budd 450,600 ;€ 0057

M satar §r-m 21600 . 0 CCT

b BArgar et thiaberr amag ) 425 HETSH

ek
£ CO07
- 0 oghs
{ ¢ oot
[ e e
| 00007

Wi Thomas Bz 2 rfas
hir Celth Wk s

Berau i t Nomipees i —rg
bAgs Hibaiy £ 7 anetn deplar
% wdward Koder <k Thomzor
|2 Aitarm James Raragipn Burouws o Mes Hizaboh ooty Mary Sarows

hirn Jayee turran e
RSy Sevitha ngtnian Lendasamy . OGO
Mt Citlinn L uke Spmontsa Spuis L

HAr Sernoe BEredicl VWshaLe

WA es Reynoids

i_ose;At:f:m]ngt;n:fv Ads Llll}ar\ h!iv MOOTBIL’.
Mtr Antfiany Tyeet = 8z Gal jaceksan-Teler

. : JR—
M Bavrmond , Petrig ) : A7 G Q00T

Wie Cuvd Caffyn | L s 00 . O K ]
M Ieak A Colkas ; ! 3P, M6 C 0007

bt Rodrey Danid Varstore I 1‘ . ‘-"OCEO_ € ¢007|

W GeuFfoay Lonley : . o ! 385,385 1 0 COIT

VAT Geitr ey Colaglas Zanmey ! L55 4Y " 0 CO0T7

Oarrington Barioso NOm ~eec Limited pr dert i 555,000 € COOY)

Hrmuarr Wormirees et ed Aaxp Acrt : a5, (0007

Lo # Hy tova . 580.00¢ . L0007

AArs Lisa Beale 1 AR SO
AAT k2 ar Viogha ! 515,733 0 LO0OT

Lt sham  eroings Lag N ; ‘l §41,097 00007 _

R T N ; 529469 0 COOT]

A A g D Wisan ] 526,318 (L0007

M1 Sacan Higging | 512630 U LOUT]

A Zand Will s Alevacter A adbary H L0000 C GOAT

Mr Steven Fasl Brown | SO0 IC0oT )
7 e Ly | . ST 0007

s Glar Darley 500,000 . € COJ7]
Tizvvirest Mo ases DDAEEAT &, ¢

! - ! 500 000 C 0007,
A Naget Anthirty Gard T " YLD GOT
e heeniaees | mited SOT 3N Aot 500,000, T C00T
Twruk L ovtn Griethaber Lsg S ¢ CO0T

[
i
—— 4

W keen Hale L . . 300,000 G 0007
Tet! Wiriter Tooder Lae tras £ B Whedha LTS f AwLen OO
M N gel orcar ; SO G50 T G|
e Lo A0 [ 30 an E AL, G OO0T
e Andtew ires j 500,000 € 007
Ads Dhavid il ox WGk QU : 4,020 C.0007
Pr Patrick Sea Miheswn } SNO000 L G
hr Grahar 130 heenolson - e i o wDanto 0 o007
rvr Tony Mechae 3 Grady i S,000 G 00T
R Kot tamn [Tahuasy Percharg i 503050 £ {007
Fedmavre | hom rees) Liried Tp25347 &t . 50,000 i (07
Prdmayrs [Nom reest Limited IRID 158 Acet i SO0.000 | € G007
St Tay Aal Lamited I N o oo oozl ]
Mo wendolen e ; 500050 & S007
M Aicrard 3 e ! 500,020 G 5007
T T X 500,000 GO0

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

“




Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (th

e Company)

Pir SIRURAE g [ate

Qi Tegea Taah,

M tervar Habast Harr s Toschet

W Pete Tty
ury Adirar OF ey dober: wadingna 7 Drceases - Fawa £

A Aty K@ by Wegecun

“anaih B shrgham

A Darve: Brier vogran

SO0 00

W Wi de Les AR7.50

W an Hebetinn ABEI

M ourre Dy gn . 4198A7| —

| "ise Sutara P o = abw, 100 | G.0007 %
e Wrachn T ey AL b5 | O ol

DETih N NOAT ey it € CE I ARST 15000z | 0.6237

Nr Zheutophey Coar asg.oec | 0.0307

Bt s Bt Do 5 ERrgusan . Zu,000 | 0. ]

Subfoh st Trustees irmised 777605 Aact i 450,00t | 0 ocT

Laey rost Homuraers 1441121 dast 265952 | QN7 e
Kers Aot Tred Rurg 445,000 | {) CO0T

Me3mes Danigt Richardson canoe ] BE00T,

Pershng NomMees Lirited Petry Actt 435,000 F Q000

ST S gy Mgt §imiited 1420 204 At " &3t bhn | 0ROCT

W lames Spackrman Rabet s ’ 479,174

Mt Erhieer Carter L4 61

My Mohamimet Shgorai Alhta: 404,219 N
Redmayne (Nmineas Ir'1od WaMUZAn. Acct . #9473

My Bradey Carr ) 400,008

Mr Michagl 13 ms Lrockety A0, DO

W1 Ronald L atney Hoeen s Wiy Magor e Btk Hur A0 000

M Faui Martin dtagnas kalk SOOLUOT |
W1 Plpasr: Natheng # utha- ACC, 000 B
{Derek Procce . . I S..*. .03 e
M Mubamaep Guageer Rasigd £7G, 00

Hedmayne |NOminees | Lirired | s3I 30L et A0 UL

Aedruy~ [ Mo nees ] Limited LP 3S4ACT deet acgoot | ooyt

Hedeiayse |Mam-reas | Limited (p? 24%482 Aot 400,300 [1.0'3.".7.[ |
WE Lautaeic e Adeer Rictia? S50 40,2001 0 U'L‘C?i

Mz lan Aexander S pson seo.003 | 0.oacy]

W Tramas Hegty it 224 | 0.ORCT|

e —m—m—A—A_ L weamalooocy

Reck i Mtdoes) eiited so AL 1RE,175 | DT

M Kena Tagth 185,800 | 3.00G7,

e Sally Willisore 4613 | O D007

Mz -annah Lptrop ATE N3 D007

My Grofte U R EE

Naxtenr 0 Kaddecs T1g o i I6E.5E7 | DIVT

A W Hetiry B i, of o LA RLIE I

Wi Chestoniies fer ol - T W RIS | ICT

PErning NOT neps . imead Fic1m ATt 360 2K | DIKCT

Ar Roee! Brittel 355,635 | J KLY
h Tl noidags Nomrer Ll breed LS e e e . Ju.628 33067 ]
Pelrs Choerg Chi Chan 50 20 | O LLCT

Pt evin fevar Ltkle 450 303 | S OICT

WA ke 50 b a8k, jonag 242733 | D0

Hr Xponet Goghar Ateven Binhards A63 e | O D0CT

Bare , yirt E5G 134,355

Wt Edward Getrege Kelly 133717
M Runard ares demswona . -
TMStLant ghe Pape 127 HEL
Woree ot Ny . Innted Wintoren AT EPLELY] .
Miss Margaret joan Jeeml 222.00 ]
A Keons Adiidy bay ward 420,000

ML amoe 2 Mgunide M iahy 1€, 268
pohn bocid Sen ey - Mo vareva thanett Bed . _ 210,000 ]
LW M ok Ly, G HNR

M i nam &gy Baber 300,308

G thwn | Tpae W0 W .

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM40Q1

25



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc — in Administration (the Company)

M W e Coniey 300000 | £ X8 §
Mr Rower Godington 400 000 | & 0g? :
Cneistopnie ko Eager WHL006 | T T

Mg Mrchael banssck Frenae n.cac | £087

M Edwr Stamley Haslam - 300,905 | ¢ X407 _i
Mr Sesrong =li o 3op0ac | £.oCa7 :
s Sharon Alice oo K¢ farr At 302,002 | L a7

Redmayne [Nom nees) Lim.ted B/ O035 Ay 0o | C 007

IAE N-rdrm K3 ci S 300000 | ¢ QGUT

WA Kerry Tl WGt | £.20a7

Wr G Lot Wevte — I R N <. k. s Bk

Wit Peter Saecttrey wibiey . weoacf ooeeyl
Mt Keth Wae gl il y A, 200} € oCgT

M Pu Parwe 298 000 | {007

Mithie Viastermar 29¢ 000 | C.OCOT

M e athar Andrew Hulbsars _ 288.00c ) £ ICOY

B wanss Nominers Liersted for Acct 287 449 { T OCO7

A Baman Dl s M50 | G OCnT

Adr Haprien [arecit 278,068 § © OGOT

M Doyradra Shacaccnandrs Gand . i Lo AMEECONT \
Adr Newi |ames Tay 273,183 | 60007

WY S a0t Blbert Ber row e _ 22§ SO0

M Jevendra Gands T 266 667 | T 0007

Ve v Mgy et e 26300 ] O0aT

A Laip ana ayante | Shal = %4 Dinesh Cumr s age O.C007|

s M hatis BuTier . JReL :
Mr rseney Thomas ik = o007 )
M McheedShatd Vahos G CUO 7|

Rias Lt cdyrs - owite £ 0T, |
Mr Wohan Talay - ¢ annT

W Zaharia A sisee CcooT |
e ol eoorr, o
e Jirmes Sathes acogy; i
her tam e Mayurice Sutler 1.0:007¢ :
Mr Caorge Dougiay [IR%CARN i
tAr M fohn Samemaond - 4.0007 B
Mr Colir, hogg 0copT ;
W Acyiar burred] Q.6007 !
M1 Cnristopre Loty 250,006 § v.eund {
WrdelMaen T o e BSEOGDE 0007, i
W5 Lyr A ML DA 50007 0.0007 i
A1 Maszhew lames fMaat 250,000 | 0.0007 |
Toery Nogus 250060 | 0500 ;
M3 ifi rabeth Dfford 50,000 | n.opoT :
?‘Ia“:‘:rm S8 0108 Namiraes Limiied Swram Are R Z‘v}:gfzﬂ_ B X i
Vipdienr Pakrovikiy 253,000 .
M Saivacar Dela Urue Ragasa — . 254,000

Redr-ayre Npsurers) b mited D24B75Y Aot T 750,000

R ayre s Normndes) b mited L JABES Aoct SO0

Radmgyee Mormnsed! Cauted PRIIBEM Accr Pl Le

Redemayae Norminers Lted RaiOege Aeer ] L asanan ) 0.0

Redruyne Mominess) L riled JjoGE2P Al 5000

M3 ur oy wmyt iR d]

EQge Suigan 250060

Wr Graham Yorr 150,000

Ny Brign Michael Edwin Walters 250,000

Wr jahn Wincedt 253,000

Mr lan Willioe R . " i ui 2abA55

W Civeg Wiliam Aawimgs ,,,_ R e

Gty Anagh: an F40. D00

Arad i S ot 24000

W Antony Wik e 240,108

W Argeew Hodtir RLacker . 238 000

M 8 ous Dormnic Lrsp U SR S 220,31% )

Mr Willigir Agars 26556
(bt Maurice Jotin Butter 225000

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

26



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Campany)

e urien M orley Geogrge (alier 2200 ] 006097
TS IR YatareT atrep 225,000 | 0.0007
W vincent Mayler . RS ) O__CO_OT‘_ ______
Fit: Mol Tegarets 2¢.65% ) 0CO0™
Pér Mcharitned -an €has, 226 124 ) O CUGT,
[ olman Mogoserr isg 220,000 O.DUU?‘[
Secur Lies Sevvies Normriees Lavtes ZEI2040 Acel 20000 | 0.0037;
W ey | nHsigpher Ratterg 2:8.956 ) 0.0007;
Wr Sieginer Purde- L. el BLWT
Mr Byitae o Fokoyama - o 10,000 ) 00T
r Mo onees gmited atusd, Al A1) SO0
5 FATnc.a A Kernrdy 205,000 | 2.0007!
Aedmaye Koomnees! LiTieed VT3 39 Actt 204,000 3.0007]
ok Niget S aba SN S0r K + Wiy pGue e AT G idlsp 202,288 0.00CT
1A Arid: ew Bz 200,500 0000
e MGk a Wity s 200,506 00607
Mrirmran £5an 200,080 37007
MeDapegBirang e 200,008 | D.COOT
VM':;relra Ann Sallartyre T .06 0 CCOT
M CROSLOpT D cprses Bachar 200,000 § G007
Wr Michaet Brothe tzn 200,000 U CE0?
e Mutaba 2atat Lhoben 200,000 ] O.GEIT.
Mr il v Uaars 06,00 | G.0o07
M RGIgg ohn Hagn _— 200,000 F G.CCaT
Davig Mithae Dobermar T ) 20C.000 1 BLROF
Gratnan Feler Doterman QUL IO | CCEDT!
Stepten Lesll & DI mar ING.0C0E Grear
St My hele Dolrer mar 205,000 | 0.0C07!
M flachard s ann fdwaron . 200.090; 00007
MiFregerch Elaes e e bone 200,000 .0C07
Wi Dywd Fredrick Feed 705,000 8 C.OCH
ST W lliam Horage Carbte 207,000 | ©OCO7
Mr Mark Alavardes daimes Flrals xR el 41y o
Whammad Hag Esg 200 000 | C.OCOT
W dichate] Camppe! Haste 202.00G | GORGT
Ml Franm AT ~arelessal 200.000 § C.0C0T7
Wb Fgber: Denn Stewdrt Hill ca ) COCn?)
Maicglm Srepher Hophins ¢ g e e e e s e 200 050 | © EC07) ;
Wi Subrammartige Kanagenthi an 0P COGOT
irs s ¥ing L 202,000 | 00007
W Tlaniel Martir VoLt 0 euu7,
M hyak LoTea ey ]
Aot Q.C007 i
- 200,000 | 00007
M MNigel Middeton 200,000 § 0.CC87
M & o Abexaniier boss 200,000 1 GO
M Anthesy lames faries 200,000 1 G.0Ra7
Mzs Sarah Carobrs Feaimyn DG 0 L7
Darend Brogeee Eog B - rsocc) uroo?
Fagay i SNoraress | L myled LotD 104K st B 2000 | 0on0!
SVl S Tuines Npmindes, | muted 13 0B 7D Acct 200,006 | 0.9007
wry v hiar Tole G000 | 0.0na? ]
¥idacos Nomenees Limited [ dua Azt 200,000 | 0.00407 i
Wy Witor Geaege White 200000 | Q.oiT i
WYL, asephene Ard Mane Sobhar Sopar - MrLam Boviar 185,000 | 0.007] i
Wy Dareloseph bassell tB5,00G | 0.0007 '
e Cheistopner Wila - aulkner o N _ 1 ssaassaeceod
Mgy tenedir Dmon 184094 | 00007
M (ot & erer gast 1EZ 564 | O.OUUY i
W Tyac el Minrar TR O00 | GCGTY
Mr John George Armal o trRaeT) QDO B
WrBare Scatt Iart. T L Thrmwa] acro?
Rt gpnie NSETHNEES ' L e RgZ8652 At 175152 ] 0.0C07
Br ar Allaon kg 135,000 BECUT
(Mr Guigp tgn o 148,066 | (LCO0F
Mr Davie Wioiae: wa 1R ooty )

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

27



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc — in Administration (the Company)

W Lee Wane 17,803
Mr Benoert hichasl Dean PR L]
30 Wil Knnersiey _od L 1MTsE
M Al Nar B 176,060
Rartba e Mornges i b 11,0060
by S Davdge 165,008
e Anditon, Mcne T hES
Aedr avne |Mominees s Lim fed Tho5378Y Acce 162,060
Pl Eugene Melun S nand DG . _ o tenehi ] |
M S Wicglas Wit 159,617
Mr Tushad naluat _ 153 193
W Dwic soba Skiraer 158,230
e Mark % tean Roccnove e 157,331 | 0.OBCT
M i~ grd Dawsor o' ulG ) 0.0087
My Aiwr Riy, 'triey 156,957 | G007
#2708 eneninees Lo ded Dirlax et 155,000} 0.CO%7
HAr Rt Qaery Coguedin 152000 0 ool7 o
M AN Asrerah - - L5o.0a0 | 0.0027,
Acemar OF Bireadk a Lad Breattachar jew Dersanny + Ar ol B iauhar ee 150,000 | GoOtr
Thomas B hengugr 1q 150,000 | 00057
Wt e Rycnard Goeern 150,000 Qoood
wr Al Leegory Hardoastse wont | 00007
S Rechiants Crare Harmian T s ]
M1 Paal by v_ - 150,000 | 0.6057
M Gavi Mgy 180,000 | O Goos
Wit Edward , carph M. lirgton 140,000 | 0 Do
ST G Bhdn earnan 150,000 | B 0027
W STephen gyt 150,000 | 0.0057
M G Chion O e . B 156,000 0.0007;
i Peie 150,000 ] 0.0007
W Sumriem Kniearay Polatch v Mrs Cargde Poister 150000 | 00l .
W Char ey it 1scoon | ogps?
Redmiayne Har.aae | imited b2 78 Arrt SCO00 ) Q000
Aoy Nominees immited 13 7956 Acct 150,000 | 8.20CT
A MEChaal Jore Salish y vsp00¢ | o oot
Ade BreBr lgmims frit T 148,000
3 w00 ¥ e Lon 14800
W Fhaty Wadele e o1 sker + W 1ot gt Croker 146,615
W insthen Arook 135,454
Arthon ighqa Gulliesr Lug 145,032
MY I0ieph wiation 140, 58 | oot
A Harpade) Chana 138,888 | DK
. - [ . 130500 0. . —
et Witr 20957 A1 137,000 | 0.7
Mte Syec Micara - Al 136,887 | DOOC7
e Geofrey Loi o Faolhies 136,126 | QGG
e Mrv-le Brrakeac s 136954 | 00007
[ Aob-n tratrer : 135585 | G007
o Richay rarnes aseton 135,50¢ | ope]
WY A3 Bir Ade o . 133,008 | D.O00Y
M James Harringtzn 135000 | 04087
M 13025 binlg e R e 131 408 | 00007
W Petes A g Cresk 130.00C | Doy
Mt Kewinr Fopn . 1L | 0.0007 P
M David flynn IX00C | DT
EM[%EI'.h *artimer . } Jaban | 0000y ;
Bran Palteren Liq 130,007 | DO0g?
Jabe Aevarder Lr dage kg 230502 | DOOCT]
Bits Madia S5hat ca 130300 | Q00
e Suer Haenisong 525 401 | 20T
Capr Renalg Goroon Ioosartt ——— . R
kAT APIL“HZ;;;“' T } i j 1 Q{]ﬂf}?
Rad R I 325000 | 30007
ThA M haed Spe an 3125 305 | J07?
Acdmayne Kominees) cimite LS FRA Acct 175 200 | 200C7
M R Sl 3 R M SRRt Y

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

28



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

e Junten Morley George tatte 235060 BIRIOT
s Hegtare Marpare Latter 405,000 F C.0007T
Ter virwent Nayler o 224368 L GLOVT,
W W A lagaes 320,655 [ DCOIT
My Wiohg mmed ibran (han . Ji0 124 | QOAO7,
I dman Megoeerr i5g 20,0001 D.CodT;
Seoue tes setvtes Bormitiees Leraleg ZE32090 Acct 220000 [ 30007
Mr Loy L angtophor Ramters 238,996 | 5.0007
It Steper Purdo- L B . o ANmpjoceor,
N Byoda o YRoyeme 230,000 F 9COCT
m Nowr mews _amated L prvnsds At 07 BIYE BOO0Y
5 Parncia Arm £annedy 200,000 | 0.0007!
A sdmayne  Norminses: Jmred 21,35 At 04030 0.0007
tt Nigel sohn Golesp 1k - WY JoCQue’ ne Ani 3 aihp Tk 02,288 0.0007
M Ao ew Busn w.seef acock X
M MGhAni R Mty 200,500 | 2.0007)
M irran Cian fwon] awa
M oped g o . 00006 | A00GT
ez Arrelia A Ballartyre W¥ozal 0.0037
N Christophar amas Backer 260,000 | 0.0007]
e Wichael Brothe tocn 200,000 | 0 o0
wr ASs]tana Tafat { hohsn _ MWL | 0.0007)
M Enilp W liar Danss 200.00 | 0.0007]
M &oiand jora Fagn ] ] 200,00 | 0.0C37
David Michaei Sobermar ) Floivae] JUwE O
Oratan Peter fotermain 24 4.0C07
Steporn Lesls Dooer mar 2000061 0Ce07 -
Susder Mahel» Todies rnar 200,000 | 0.0COT |
M fuchacd Lo Fdwatth L. ooocey aleoy
Mr Fregercn £l mes R 200,000 | €.0007
Wit D Fredrick ford 200,900 | € Qoo
s WIham Harace (arbat® 207,000 § ©OCa7
e Marie Azxarder Haimes 000 ] GoeaT ]
ahammad Hag F5q 000 | C.ocgy
W Michasl Camplell dshe MIMCOCa] Conar
M Frirat WWaT =pelen s . 200§ £ T6aY
W Babert Denrs Stew st Hil o Acoent oocaT] )
MARCI T Srephen Hopkin Eig o o . 202 0C0 3 COCOY| !
Wi Subrarmadniar Kanagenthic st 200,020 ¢ 0.0C07
W & Sau Ying b . 205,000 F 00CTY
M Canisd Martie Var-iielogy 200,000 2 Qo7
N tyax Lorgat Anc,ocal uunnr
M Hmeard W shars ML e o . 1 0.00e07|
Mry e Eizabith et .
Me Nsgef Middelon
W Srmce Aexannen Moss 200,000 1 0 ECo?
M Anthoeoy lames Parker ADAOCC | 0.GCOT
s Semar Laroiire Pearmain e MO0 D CGOT,
O Progter S5g e D oCC | 0.0007
Foatrmayie [Mrranees) Lsmted W01 R AGY 20001 QOCHT ]
Sevar s Serulr s Momerert Lt d 2 TEL L Acct 200,000 1 .50a7
Mrs Nocoabian Taien Aoaonn | 0.0y
WIS o nees LIreed 1 un A 200,020 | 0.0007
M ctor Graree white g | .07 i
Brs eseghinn Arma Sdare uobtar Bar at + M Lam Boyla- 185,000 ) 0CC07 i
Wy Darsel . oveph trassail 0.Cuy7
fve Cheistapher Witk taulliner D I LT
Ay fenm fee Dasn P ER Q0007
M (o Frendergast 1E7.664 | QLLUT :
e Do wel Minneat 180 0L ] GeCOT
W ok George Arna! _ 1TaneT| ool
Mr Bar-e Scat MMat 2 —_— o e ] - 173,620] 0.CCTY
Feumayne Mominees] L mtes BRIS552 Acct 175,462 ] Q.00
B ar Allgos ton uisoco] ey
[ Mt Culag M ot Leanee | 0CCaTE
T Davic VCae wa L3R Y QJ:IVIJ{ o

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

27



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration {the Company)

M Lep Wase 1783 | oo

M Bennett bichael Dean 17 s00) € Cao?

130 Willlam K nnet siey - __lrarso) Qooor
Mr Al Manr 170,000 ) Coom
Rathbone Morrarees L (ted e 1000 (uGh?

s Sargh Davidigr 1£5,008 | C 0o

At Andrew AR TR 50T} QCO07

Aedr ayrre I 1 Lier g Tha 5378 ALt 162,000 | 0.COD7

her Lugene Nietain B 1ard TS Y CE
s Sarr Wi solas Wb o 159617 | Q@ CAoY

M Tusha: m.athat 258 153 ] 0CON?

tr Daresd b 1 Sher ey 158730 | 0.0007

e Wark 1m0 ROGET dve 157,331 ) 0.0057

Wrs i gid Dawsor L5 0.uon?

Mi Al 30y ‘Wies 156,957 | QOUD7

Wdacot Motinees Letded Liax Aot iu5,00{} o.ceon?

MAT Ribiet RAfry ruein R e R LY sia) [ee 10 o
Mr Mhehac Acoroh . R 250,000 ) 0.0007

Aot OF Bu sk o Lal 82141 T e Pat e Decegned « A el Bratta b e 150,000 ) 00007

Thomas Bz Beoougr Fsg %0000 ) 0.0037

M Chive Rinand Green 150,000 | Q000X

M ‘Will-am Lragnry Hardeavhie 184,000 | 0.0057

w¥ Axtiard Frars Marman L b b inopugf 0C00T -
WA Payt i lthy e 150,000 ) 0.C07

SAC G avat Mooy 15Q.000 | U oy

Mt Edueard . oxeph Mhegton 144, 0561

M G ghin Neamin 1561, 008 ¢

Mr Srrpiher Nutt 150,000 | 0.0007

e Shuan Qo o 156,000 | 0.6037,

A Peter Photiopou 6 15C,000 | 0.0007

WA Smvon kngees Polatch « Mrs Caedie Polatcr o 150,000 | 0e0.r .
W Char#s Gt 156,000 § 0.0007;
Fedmagne | Nomnaes] Limited Rivdy TRl Acr- 156,000 § 0.01 T

Aoy Morunees amied 237958 Ao 186000 § 0.2007

- Michaal fohe Sphshry 1sg0ce | oceld

N Brar tames hibaT 148,000 | 0.0027

2 Yo Famnian e R 148000 1

M3 My Madelm e Draker + e Toevor  ohie {rake 116,615

N sonattan fack . L 145,454

&ribony ot Culiowsr Lig 145032
o O e e <o - 180,758

WY il prider Chana

Regrr gyt Nowraaeas | wited Waom 20057 AL Y

My Spec Micaza— Al

ehr Geaffe g L o Faudi rae TIE 175

Sofr M ile Breakenesr 136054

Bl RoDA Teattar L . . 139585 | UOKT]
LM Richa g lames Asrten - 135,50 | 0.0007]
A Adam A Adr an s ] nnpsd u
M iarmes Harangion 135000 | 0 CXCT)

My lames Lemisagee e e 131 e8| 0.0007)

by Petes fuant Creak 130,000 | 05007

Mt Kgwin Fir 130,206 | D.0X07) .
W Dgerd Ty 330,005 | D007

#r Keith Martimes . CLADal) 0.0007

ey Splterion Lig s0.00 | 000

robe Alewardrs Le Sage Eu 30000 | 0.00C7]

s Mardia Mgk can? 720,307 | DRG]

M jche Hasanand 225501 | DR
o Rewl g e T w60

Wi Antuene faute ) 25,000 | 0.00C7)
Wk gl Lasse . . 345200 | 2.0007] -
"M ddichawl Mor e 125 30C | 20007
{Redmayne NomIneest Limited Lrd 2. et 145 S0 | 0.0007
M bar) St — T melaew

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

28



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration (the Company)

AP Lh A RT3 o i 1250001 6oL

Ay Rarer Rao 129,582 ] 0.0007]

|\ anes Bovd - - . P 4 120,000, 00002
W Paw Houghton N 120,000 { 0.0007

M KF 2l Hutian l 120,000 1 {0007

M [ aprie Mo one N 120,006 | 0.0057

Mr iohn H den Price o ; 120.000 | 0 007

Ketry Comg 7 Yuan ; 120,000 | 0.0007}

[Mr Lo B - i L. S
Mr Hoaerd Aol | 0.0007

Mr a3 Lndich meh - i 00007

iatul Uddn H 006527

Mr 5-uart Tas } £.0007

Mr Chartes Copraed : 0.0007

Mr Themas Rectard Ardiew Higham J‘ 076 7

birz Soornta rhnon KDY,

Wi "any Acberts o 1 O

M Lunc Rodgers I 4 e 160037

Wt Arw Prgvin Pa1et 112.076 | 0 0OC?

Mis Sara Vargaset Lk . 124 (0G| © DO

BT N ™ Woosey ! 136081 0007

M Danc Maner W son ) su6 oo | 0007

W Faiitews . 106 200 | 0.00C7

Wy Amands Wocley _ Y rsaY] GO

Ashies Gl 106,974 | D.0AC?

W Aar Hough - My baed oo Haugh . s | 0007 1
Aedmayte Nomnees) | omted Ha2 1320 Act 135008 | GLOKXC?)

W Matthew lomes Woght T o | 0.0007

MR TRROE TN L e s e o <o 2 2o 15,367 | 0.00CT

e Mark O Leary WLy 000
My Sameam T enoliy Dy Lea 153,533 | Qo002

Mr & Hism Cepnath By ter 10t 311 | 00D

Abd v 100 549 | 00K 7

Mt Nay-m A c.o0s | 0007

Mr Mart o Anfes 100 00C | 0.00C7

Mr Ziged Brisn Aturson 00 G | D.EC7

Mrs Margaret Baca . e . 100 000 | 0.00G7

MW Bret: Barry » i weee | 0.03007
Mr W 0 B e Cainsgd Bivierz Cdioet o i 1G0 000 | Q0T

Lxow OF Busry! Crgndiet Dacessed o Davidjohn Chandler s 100,002 | Q2007
Mohammed Dowar Husigin Cioadhury . 100000 | § G

dArs 2acna Thaghtai 10C.000 | © ICCT

;s Carmica Jurts S, _Lenong | 607
Javyesest Sormmees D08 7986 Avcr 10,000 | € oo

Ar Mickael La ercr Grfey P A ok 500
M @i s Downs Ve s, i)

WA+ Eamone Cunlea M7

| Wir Lharles Qialekan Fatoter . . IO TP Cead

B Devek Stadr! Fawbert « Wi Barbals fFawbet R S GacoT

Brlan Leonard Ford Fog — (et i)

I Pearipdryin F1 gy 4 108 § OO0

W Gerrard Voo Galacner L e | 6200

W Errwst Cooding 00D ] 6 angT

James fireen teg 100,060 § G.0007

Wy Rayrmarsd Gemgm o« Mrg Carcs odn Grsen 100,000 1 G.000T)

MY Romect Wit Horte L 4 RILIRLSIN oL
A jaman Kerby <enshaw 0.0

Mr hiatite Licy e 03007

T Ptk Lyach-Liowan G.0u7

Mr Plulln Anthory _ots [eXEVep)

o lgm Cawd vy ke [hENE

1Mr Patiis iy;‘;;— - [N R, -
1Gary Waco kng

Ihtrs Ao Migrepur

{hdr Rizse! Borgan

MM een oyte Moster o AL

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Ple - in Administration (the

Company)

Mts Vet o on e Diivie rgsle 100z ] 207 n
Mt Wicr aei i ot Shillips 200 U"J‘A’}?J

Angrew iche Poers Lag 100,002 | 30007,

W far d Raga 100,005 | 20007

Redrranyre [hueoinees) Lisited Cs3631R Acc 120,208 | 3267

Redmayre [domnees; dmied Gmd F30A accr I L0005 G -

Redm gyre Momrrees, Limited Fh1G66CY Ay 120,200

Hedr ayre o neet) Lmted Sog TGS Arc

100,500

fte Tlamen Sav-He

L0000

M Martin P e ¢

PR

Wy Rube-t Selley

ek 1)

Mo shalinges S.ogn Seakar

Me Line o bert SPre ey

Mr KINEATA0a ToiAniora Sue agNan

M1 Tithet varrad Thdk: o

YAr deictic-as TR

sy i g Taory

W Ardres Watt

B R

Macoetan o

Tavye eyt Nominess D03BLES Arct ) S

M 3y STl ol

Migx Nogea Line Tor- gan 1,000

Mr ae iohas T 0

As: b ket brasad i SC,000

[z rton ~ . N 060

ALy Romersdry Suetiaetd f LY .

R az i H 1 e Y T 87,102 o

e Richard Hurst ; a5, 5

s vt Flaabietn Auanr . £5470

e Ananishai Kertlla ¢ Patet | E4,104

gy P ] .13 -

Mr a0 Bordl & Massheder ] 54,590

T | kA s | ey - 34,000 1 L0000

Alpwdnder Nougirs B oooy L1g #9144 0 O@L a

Mr Clasar dhmad "L0aD 3 *

P0F Marnetss WD e N e 0,000 1 70007

M1l latn Pococh « Mes Nattaya Facock e RO.000 F 0 Q00N

[MIr Keroet® Rawl rgs S, 000§ 00007

ol yee RO | D007

B0 ST | Wit 51_45 0207 B 3 _;

M Corric Alexander Lowis . PriTe L 20007

At Pear Mgrden TN O X

M Frames Borald Mark serding P ML E DT I
TE05 S0

A Araraa Micrry Themann
B Py ydbs o B2k

Al Clagtan
My Nagrns: Aelen Fowie

Ivrs K3 manine Lree

[Mrs Lowite Vintorig heyes

[t ichars2 tauts Jacok:
Or A,y Kprval Kanipa

Ny Waheod Khan

Mr [eFery bygh smuth

Mr 3ubet Thomas Suthie

Mlichaed STuar) Fogher Fig

Mizs Zorglima Seeils

FROmAyne (fecrm indts
A NesG S
Ar Stepher David L amber

WA Arige s Blat lisan

Mr Loene Aleasder Mclurane L DAL TR AL
ST Stepten Tate 70984 {God
a1 Lric Rend - T Tyt € o]
8 Mark Grorge Blackmiar et cod] T
[ Y - /2300 . G007

Administrators” Statement of Proposals
ADM401

30



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

[P —

JE—
IME Gl Fardd Kd 0 { M0,UK
My acaialire e Faier § b 156
IMr P tesh Chancating 62,100
Eer Mi<ola Haden-romer L]
(Mg Mawren flentone 56,566
WAt Pauf Crot N _ . 85,637
Mr Matthew Tavid " ner 54 819
Wi Dty Steven Wagert 52 566
Tt R S %38 | € oco7) :
[ C Fhoed Durbridge 50848 | 0007 |
&L67 | COO0T

M Kulvider Sogn Lt

Wr Peter Lookrbet

[

Vits Praloga ot Ameomi b T

Nt Sarfra: .abhbae

MBS g Kagag by

W Joy ma itk

A hdare o Stgrales

A Treence e Mg Tan o

Wiy Nadia Nizhoss LIRS E AT, S
V7 or atran Madwgn Whitby — . by | G O007

hdes Gl gee Macy G I B4

We Mthar {Faries 2ar 55,

W1 Rater Ri-prarid Barres L0000 0007

Wr Jamest furrar Tripathy . <4 00 | 0.0007

Redmayne Nominees) imited W2IBE A ALl ; 54 0.0007

|Mies Uenise O'Reordae 53,597 | UOXKF

Chiase Nominees Lmilted B [ DU - TR L o

A1 Lahin Makey Tay ar . . 53476 | D.O007

Wi Seima ik alagacise i S, 384 | O IXF:7

Mz Margacet Pearce L 1 ~3.197 | 000,

W Adrim i foey i =i | 0.00C7

& Luke Egwars Burs I . 528001 C.00CF

My Dane neien | enthier i S1E00 ooy
Aty Debra Helen Cammeth R G000 ULKK?

M¢ ST Grep S rgh . ng)o0potT

s Glace Phitomera £ = Wi sohin £l 5:.485 ¢ 0.0007

N 11 T Arklerson 50792 1 0.0007

W Banbor QRmed I - } S0.E0C [ Uk |
Rar Dttt AT 90 003 | 9.I007F :
M Aodrow PoutBarkes ] oo | 04007 :
Wr Dawd Ray BRanoford T 50000 | oooe?| H
har Pau! Blamie 5p 200 | 2007 ;
HAr i Carheld Bowerman 52000 | 07 :
M M att P Collingwood o0t L IN7)

M Suzarne Iifhan (o 000G | T IX07

Se g Cor iflesd Exd Lk L hpooc ) oY .
fecbert Aliam Mo dinte » Mangr Jreanee e 52000 [ {07

W ace g Davhin SO0 |G D007

Wt Stpart Chrintar Dewrs 5. 00Q | COLur?

[ W Thomas ket 50K 24, :
Wis valene Coesnoe Glasmar « b Soe Grasman o ~ . _hLO00 ) CORUT :
W K it i S2.000 | 00007 i
34 Peter juhn dichardacr, Vil — SO0 QTN

| M 5 Huang 50000 0.000TE

1% Capntal uminats Lich ted SO0 [ R

M Uawid Kb G000 0.0007,

M By an lames Kewfe SO0 ] 0,007

|WAr2 mgela lane Kitchen ~ o 50,0001 00007

e Matthew Crehven E3g o S 00007

Ma Trace; Viareey ~ 50000 0 uuer

R 5 Adae 50000 0.000T

W Bertjarmin Midler 50,000 | 0 KK 7

Mr srrohrf\ it g e 40,0080 | D.0AGT

Mt~ mothy achr Peaciey . R sn.oan | 0.0y

it Ler s Pror s0.000 | D00GT] -
"Rt Terty Rayrest 50,002 | 0.3007

Administrators’ Statement, of Proposals
ADM401

31



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administrat

ion (the Company})

Redmayre (Rom:nges: Limited T IE3IR ALt

Pedmayoe (Nerminees, Jomted S248 14K 81t

PAC David) Sarks

Do

Mr Sarmue WiksT Thomaon

0.0007]
T

FAr Rctand Jote) s He :
Atty Adrror OF Johr Mebster Dacezted < The Do Do

er atrwr Trust Coe oo ation Limated

0.000

St W Fag [

P ot W Sttty [N o

MAS PG D A r P W LW 000

Davrd Mark wiitshire f2q 2.00G7;

Mi Mperin Anchew Wray o Ao 1
Mas Lyrne Margaret ‘norndon ) 007

MAr Bt (hinty REA W

M1 Robert Bain 2.7

Tcdwin Lknyd a7

W Shun it vey 2.00C7

Snated Shar fag 20T

W Bxcmard Theengion 2 3ICT!

TE WA B ety SaXT

(M avd 3 Carw o ] 27007

W kevin vt 20007

M Dot Mesd M oine 2007

M _onathan Weagnil DT

§4: Stephen ioha et 330G

M 1ar Burstun ACA03 | O XXT

b Crowg Lishe Hew 1t Duston I seG) D007
Or Sanwar Fau 4Q.300 | O DOCH

My Paul lames Gallop ar e | a7

lames & Tcher E3g AL 300 F DU

Wy Richa-d Rabert Latvin oL 300§ T 00aT

MrHaty il Patel ; ; . 4G 300 | 0007 1
e Mo amned Jaya: &0, | 2 D0G7 o
Al Anthony Seas 44,000 ) O U7

e Adark Willigms AC G004 GO0 T

Mr Perer Alar Commbos 33,755 ] 0 QT

At Alar Kermeth Bootk by 35,179 | SO007T

BAF Cll 1 widyi, “dul Mm@ [aXt B e s i P

Mt Ton o Raymond Toeg X8, /341 C 2007

i oabare Milne 18 CBame] Canlr

MIr doun O Hord Barmeet i8] C o007 B
Mr Rarurathe Bhasaar « Mg Keetha Bhaskar _ 35,7391 G207

My Mabooirm Bogmr « My Barirars Rrowe 35,000 ] ©CO0T

M Alan Staniey Hopiod = Mri Anme B Epron 44, /HA0)
M Ceecr g Whlliar kar iy 38,000
"411 Rar| ﬂ'_\ . _ _ _ 25,000 1 c

Lt Pater Make 34,642

b¥ Lee Wotmar Swallow 14 500
Ay Bechast Tatrick OF g 3A.192 ¢ LU0
TRedmayre Sorunesy] Limited FF20728Y ot LRy i)

Jahn Thomas Pt £55 | voooi]
Mt Brian Rodert Colmas i3g82 ] GO0

RAT 13N { orropan 17843 | O

Santort Sooph Thawd Dag 32,034 | COOD7

MA® ardrew B owm 17,034 | [ O0€)7

BAss Lutie Arvd Corpopane 11,020 | C.C007

Nr David Paias L3136 | 00007

Stegwen Aathoay G e mith Tsg 39,120 0C0a7

[b Niged Meaander e e . s . | 0oy

Nr S1epRen (oG ge Anning 3600 | 1 e

M e B lartyne 3K,k | 0 GO?

My g e Willigm Saree 30630 | 0 CO?

Tulr af (i oty 0,000 | 0.0007

Rt 0D 130 ietcner I S . BULE, CoL
e Qb Hilk 3008 | 00007

Ar Dawd Gareth bughes 0, 0085 | 100007

P Shvaks Tolly 2,000 | U oo

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

32



Atlantic Carbon Group Ple - in Administration (the Company)

Wi Pas Mar L I ] o 30 CK‘,{J' C ODUT

W Bruse Jarmies dsh Setheruoie M Doe | ¢ LOo?

N Andrew cha S ing R.000 ] 007

Stepher Geofl £y Paice £

Redrapra Mloraees) | m12s AZ5TBET At I S A e,
Brigs farr ey Yshon Can e
M Jenra Lassam

Por ddarur Crzwtaed

M Martin Rishard Ange

Rir Zharlie Jyvd wey §

hi Gtamemie ohahdpsteriar — . I

br viey Wity ‘; e
M Ancrew 3Mes e 1 T

Dt Tzias Satikh |

M1 200t Bar 3 T

- Artony Gozipan =+ i blewica aregson T

M Brian H (Rlete i

b Mairclm ke-neth aallic |

M Dd ks G ka2 MO st CT0ReR

- X = -
Shali, Rochiged Ty

Adr Fal WAFTCIE Wogntean ’

A5 RRDECLE ard Tew s

M Ear aphes

Y Stuar Ber T

A st Franas ¥ _ L . L .

Sr Mathes earard 24

b= HaChard Lot e an

P BNy D \erwrey

e Peter Srmuth H
M Merouars Dera{r-ghaav . e ;
W Dernas Zxchiat lade: o FO Y S TR 200 i
r Birratd Cartee ol vy ;
W Astkarde ighs (Saton . ipgs | LT o
WAr Batiy BacIN N’ 2gAndn 2E365 | T _!
Susy Marsh H Ak 1 T “"”““1
WAr Agitad T {ar(r pp Atk + A1 Gl Maosts e Aihen t 2200S | ¢ 2607 ;
A%uars ¢ Trust Samampe tlorn cews bd Nor At ; 2o 006 | Go0a7 A_,,,,}
Mr Pa Gnafirey Baxipn . - ; 2000 | Ty )
Devyeresl Naturees 3131158 Arst A 00g | CLCOT

ASPESEE Sr ey — T ’ “ac oo [ oo )
W Argr Cagdam T 20,000 | G007

A _ohin steven Hait i .00 { U

| :an Robere Hatterstey Fae 20,060 | CO0TY

b Global ustody NoThne S apoa]en ;
A Ardrew koS 23,00

M- Mhasley Encte R ~ Fane

Redrayne Harress | ted P70 et e 23006 0007

fames Robertsun fug R, Ja00 | 00007,

Nr GReargR Deein Fyssril o e 20,000 | 0.co07

W Phthip Tayker - Wy Lyden Taueer o o . L

wr v e Wanm e tayls 30000

Polr B WhatE « Wr s Jean) Flisabeth Weute JO000 | 0L

1A (hrisinpher 8land 19,957 ] DAL

M Dot Egdast § Jrde 29,006 { 0.07%7 .
1WA Bervarmn Stewan 18,816 | 0.007 ]
[irs Racnas Clare Payie 83,0021 0,027 i
| My s Ban A B " ITHES | 0003H

WSS gy Spenaet LhATS .

Lesat Pasty a3 L 1h11

A Cror gw atk 5 i 15.000
Pyl Clr stoeshier Dared Viorgae 14 %54
| M) dames Rchard Lea Hesing o 15000
(M Tamoy Eye 2 T Lawremie - o RAY A
IhArs Erra 24a 4 Bavict . e 15.003
IMT Bieghar Withers T 14551

Administrators’ Statement of Proposais
ADM401

33



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration (the Company)

Mrs Allson Eworthy 14,000 | O,0007!
Mrs Fameds Mary Bstcher + i Michan| wWilllam Fictcher 13.952 | 0.0007;
Aktan Hugh Mibure Phitipson Esg ) 13.228 | 0.0007|
Imr vichaet s 12478 | 00007
Redmayme (Keainees) Limited FR5673Y Aca - 12 360 | 60007
Mizs Kate Pip Boyte 11.752 | 0.0007|
Mr Peter fames Wichelson - ) 11060 ] 00007
BdAr lasen Stuari Porter 15000 | 00007
21 fuitan Coss 10,953 § 0.0007|
Mir Iohin Fowier - 10,263 § (.0007]
Phlllp BAarTyn Abdermian Esg 10,900 | 0.0007]
Patel Atkinson Esq 10,000 | 0.0007]
Cofin Godiray Barber Fsg 10,000 | G.0007]
w1 Faul Stephen Barfoed 16,0001 0.0007]
My Chyistaghes Stuart Sarran 16,000 | 00007
s Bargth Bermyman - I " 10000 | 05007
Vi Stephien John Bint 3 16,000 | 0.004H
i Robort Alcasnder Care 10,000 | 0.0007
Mr Dovied Chandler . 10.000 | 0.0007]
r fohur Criickshank -+ Miss Nicota Magill 180,000 | 0.0007
Geofltey Albert Grace g ) 10,000 | 0.00077
iir Willkem Pesrick Harttey | 10,000 | 0.3007
Wt Tetenice Divid Jehmeon 10.000 | 0.0007

" |Ma Edraczrd Teronce D'Rezan 3 16,000 | 0,0007]
|Mrlan§eoﬁreypl,per L. ) ) .. 10000 | 0.0007

IMr Mark Stopien Robinsan 10,06G | 0.0007

Peter Leonasd Smith £5a . . 10,006 | 0.0007
Mr Mark Phillp Suttan 10,000 | 0.0007
Smhen Niget Walton Esy 15000 | 00007
Mr Corwyn RiFs fighsgnfongy  ~ - " Tt 7 0t Tt . — 8,030 | 0.0007
Mr ¥31ry Whiteley . 9,000 | 0.0007|
Mr Matthow Bavid Lawls Morgan . #,550 ) 0.0007]
Mr Omar Madeus Malleck-Arnods 9,000 | 0.0007
adr Graham Michacl Burgess a.000] 0.0007
Mr b James Kath - 8,000 | 1.0007]
Mr Peter Warze - 8,000 |. 0.0007]
Mr Babert John Albert Hams 7,550 | 0.0007]
Mr limmry Haryanto . i I __ 7,500 0.0007]
Mr 3dmes Srott Prage 7500 0.0007]
Miss Tracy Jare Wold 7.107 ] 0.0007
M1 Lavon willlam Feaceck ROC0 | 0.0007
ivlr James Cherriman 5,611 ) Q.0007]
M Sarfraz Ahend 5,550 | 0.0007)
Fundsdirecs Nimizises Limitsd Rips Acct - - ~ ) N ) §,536 | 0.0007,
Mz thomas Gearge Graham 5.500 | 00007
Vi Ference Kenay - 5.269 | 0.00G7
M Jehn Langdan Haynes 5,044 | 0.0007]
I Thomas Henry Drake 5,000 ] 00007
Mir #eith Aeginald Sonnar 5 - S00 ) 00007
Vi Adrian Emer lones 5500 0.0067
[ve Saro Kasmitadwa + h Grwals Kommb 5,000 ] 0.0007)
My Riebard Uan 50006 ) O.0007
Mt Oran Tany Eowell . 5,000} 00007
Mrs Michello Tracy Mogre + MrJames Michael Graham + Mers Catherine Janine Proudfoot 5600} 0.0007
W Rlchzid Jaones Symons ) - B X000 0.0007
|Exor OF Dawid Aldridge Thoms) Decesiod « Norms Bambar - 5,900 } 0.0C07]
{Mr Davitt Philip Morels o 4.500 ) 0.0607)
r 2k Chmdar 4,357 [ Q0002
s Linda Betry 408001 00007
Erar Hoger naschack Griffin 4,003 £ 0.0507]
Fﬁr Clive Jackion 4,503 § 000G
Mr Dion Gaba 3,531 | 0.0007
[Serata sydvey Parker 3000 ¢ 0.0007]
WA pleil Wight . 3,000 | 00007
Mrs Pagricla Turner .50 | OLCY7
M Briun Hanrh ) 2,000 | 00087

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Administrators” Statement of Proposals
ADM401

hAvs Rewng Surneel Ravie 290 [ 0.07]
T4 saciet Kay Hotibsng 1350 | D30T
[be: Cotin bopplewel 2.078 | 0.0007
Mcs KaT Mt Kaus Bagns ~ o 1000 £.2007, . .
hirs anet Couson 1oc | T 07
hirs Corothy Kose Faulkrer L D0G | 5 00uT
Mr Brian Wk efied 1000 | 0.0007
M Shatag Sncmed S 563 | ¢ 0T
Mri bautese Camergr 500 | 20007
e Simonr Trayhing . T, 50 Caowt .
[t Jarves Mart am | aoer!
Ist Europe imited N 25c | 0ooo7|
S Cdward Macmian Tayar 1L Acct 70| ooocT]
WA Ashtosh Sani Aurmg w0l ggacr
N AT Hasean Hany Fr-Banng so] CudT
M Coneng (aserta « Mry Sharon ¢ o zabett Zaspra 31} C.00er
M Mgt Lieet 1] 0.0007

IatALS] P04z 56560 ) 0 CO0T

oae s f 1T 2207 F

35



Atlantic Carbon Group Pfc - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix C. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Accounts for the period 22 July 2019 to
16 August 2019

Receipts and Payments Account GBP £

Statement
of Affairs £ Period £
floating charge assets
Receipts
4,751 Cash at bank_ 4,204
4,204
Paymenis
Category 1 disbursements:
Statutory advertising 87
Agent's/valuer's fees 2,700
(2,787)
Total balance 1,417
Represented by
Interest bearing account 859
VAT receivable 558
1,417
Receipts and Payments Account USD $
Statement
of Affairs g Period s
Floating charge assets
Receipts
- Contribution to costs 500,000
500,000
Payments
Deposit for Chapter 15 process 50,000
Bank charges 66
(50,066)
Total balance 449,934
Represented by
Interest bearing account 449,934
449,934

Note: The above accounts are subject to small rounding differences.

Administrators” Statement of Proposals
ADM401



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration
costs

Administrators’ fees

The basis of the Administrators’ fees may be fixed on one or more of the following bases,
and different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the Administrators:

= a percentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal;

= by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters
arising in the Administration; or

s as a set amount,

On this assignment it is proposed that the basis of the Administrators’ fees shall be fixed
by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters
arising in the Administration.

If creditors resolve to establish a committee, it shall be part of the committee’s duties to
determine the basis or bases of the Administrators’ fees and authorise their
disbursements.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee fails to determine the remuneration
payable, such remuneration may be fixed with the approval of the Secured Creditor of
the Company, or, where a distribution to preferential creditors is paid, or proposed, with
the approval of the Secured Creditor and preferential crediters whose debts amount to
more than 50% of the preferential debts of the Company, disregarding those preferential
creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Subject to the approval of the relevant creditors, it is proposed that the Administrators
will draw fees when funds are available.

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration fees charged by AlixPartners are as follows:

Brief description Date of Total amount Amount Armount
Charged by of services provided agreement charged £ patd £ unpaid £
AlixPartners  Planning for the appointment 18 July 2019 12,344 - 12,344

as Administrators and
assisting the Company in
implementing its strategy

A time costs basis to the Administrators’ pre-appointment fees was verbally agreed with
the Secured Creditor on 18 July 2019.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 37



Atlantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration (the Company)

Detailed below is a Time Analysis for the pre-administration costs incurred by area of
activity:

Hours Average rate Total time

Activity category incurred per hour £ cost £
Strategy and planning 25 494 12,344
otal 25 494 12,344

The work detailed above was performed on a time cost basis prior to the Administration
in order to ensure that the Administrators could take immediate control of the Company’s
assets on appointment and that the Administration strategy could be implemented
effectively. Pre-administration costs are not included in the fee estimate set out below.

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs is subject to the
approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ proposals. This
approval will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee, if one is appointed.
Otherwise, it is proposed that approval will be sought from the Secured Creditor in
accordance with rule 18.16 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Administrators’ fee estimate

Details of the work that the Administrators envisage being required to achieve their
selected objective, and to comply with the statutory and regulatory duties that are
imposed upon them as a consequence of their appointment are set out in section 5.
The anticipated amount of work and the costs associated with it are set cut below.

Hours Blanded rate Anticipated

Activity category anticipated per hour £ cost £
Realisation of assets 323 342 110,315
Administration (including statutory reporting) 435 384 167,005
Investigations 174 469 81,580
Creditors (claims and distribution) 98 339 33,240
otal 1,030 381 392,140

The above estimate is based on information which has been made available to the
Administrators to date. Should any matters arise, such as investigatory matters and/or
additional realisable assets, further time will be incurred dealing with such matters.
Similarly, if the Administrators encounter any protracted realisations, further time will be
incurred in finalising matters. If applicable, the Administrators will advise creditors in
future communications.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 38



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Administrators’ disbursements

The below table details the anticipated category 1 disbursements which will be incurred
by the Administrators.

Anticipated cost £

Category 1 disbursements:

Specific penalty bond 225
Statutery advertising 85
Travel and subsistence 130
Storage 100
Stationery and postage 250
Re-direction of mail 211

otal 1,001

The Administrators require prior approval from the Secured Creditors to draw category 2
disbursements. The request to draw these disbursements will be issued with this report.
Category 2 disbursements are set out in Appendix F.

Expenses of the Administration

The below tabie details the anticipated expenses which will be incurred by third parties
whilst dealing with the Administration.

Anticipated cost £

Legal costs (PH) 240,000
Legal costs (BS) 15,000
Agent’s fees - Share sale 240,000
Sundry costs 15,000
Insurance 500

otal 510,500

Please note that the anticipated costs in relation to PH and the sale of the Shares were
provided in USD; therefore, the figures detailed above are subject to movements in the
GBP exchange rate.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 39



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc — in Administration (the Company)

Appendix E. Administrators’ details of time spent to date

Total time costs for the Period are £131,416. This represents 319 hours at an average
rate of £412 per hour,

Hours Blended rate
Activity category incurred per hour £ Time cost £
Realisation of assets 75 439 32,921
Administration (including statutory reporting) 210 370 77,793
Investigations 29 654 18,958
Creditors (claims and distribution) 5 349 1,744
otal 319 412 131,416

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 40



Atlantic Carbon Group Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the
Administrators’ fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below is AlixPartners’ policy in relation to:
« staff allocation and the use of sub contractors;
« professional advisors; and

» disbursements.
Staff allocation and the use of sub contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff
with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, a director or senior vice
president, a vice president and a consultant. The exact case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule
overleaf provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, the Administrators advise that time spent by their treasury
department in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. The Administrators
only seek to charge and recover secretarial time if a large block of time is incurred, eg
report compifation and distribution.

The Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub contractors in this case.
Professional advisors

On this assignment the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed betow.
The Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them,

which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Burges Salmon LLP (legal advice) Fixed fee in respect of the security and validity
of appointment review; hourly rate plus
disbursements for any additional work required

Paul Hastings LLP Hourly rate plus disbursements
(legal advice regarding the Shares)

Aon UK Limited (insurance) Risk based premium

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the profaessional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the compiexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 41



Atfantic Carbon Group Pic - in Administration {the Company)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1
disbursements may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel, external printing, room
hire and document storage. Aiso chargeable will be any property reimbursed expenses
incurred by the Administrators and their staff.

Approval for category 2 disbursements will be sought as specified in section 1 of this
report and may include:

+ photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying;

e printing — charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour; and

» business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.
Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ hourly charge-out rates for this assignment is detailed below.
Time is charged by the appointees and case staff in units of six minutes.

Description £
Managing director 775-845
Director 645-775
Senior vice president 450-565
Vice president 325-425
Consultant 110-305
Treasury and support 120-315

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 42



Atiantic Carbon Group Plc — in Administration (the Company)

Appendix G. Exit routes and discharge from liability

Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Administrators think that the Company has no
property which might permit a dividend to be paid to its unsecured creditors. In this
situation, the Administrators will file a notice together with their final progress report at
court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company conce all
funds have been distributed. The Administrators will send copies of these documents to
the Company and its creditors. The appointment will end following the registration of the
notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Compulsory liquidation

A liguidator of a company has certain powers such as the ability to disclaim onerous
contracts or assets that are not available to an administrator. If such powers become
necessary, the Administrators may make an application to court to end the
Administration and request that the court places the Company into compulsory
liguidation. The Administrators will send notice of any such application to the Company
and its creditors.

Discharge from liability

The Administrators are seeking approval for their discharge from liability from the
relevant creditors. It is proposed that the Administrators will be discharged from liability
under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their
appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposais
ADMAO1 43



